
         CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND  
        205 N. John Street - Auditorium - Highland, Michigan 48357 248/887-3791 
                     
  REGULAR BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA 

                                              July 10, 2023 –  6:30 P.M. 
 
 
1. Call Meeting to Order 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
3. Roll 
4. Approval of Agenda 
5. Consent Agenda Approval 
 Approve:  
 a)  June 5, 2023 Board of Trustees Minutes 
 b)  List of Bills dated June 29 and July 13, 2023 plus additions 
 c)  Resolution 23-16 Authorize Signage Placement on M59 for Milkweed Mile 
 d)  Budget Amendments – DDA 
 e)  MI Fire Equipment Grant Program Application 
 f)  Probationary Fire Fighters Colin Breen, Michael David, Emma Dittrick, Allexa Leece,  
      Vivienne Snyder, and Drake Vachon   
 g)  Lake Improvement Board- Township Representative Appointments 
   
 Receive and File: 
 Activity Center Activity Report – May 2023 
 Activity Council Advisory Board Minutes and Financial Report – May 2023 
 Financial Report – May 2023 
 Fire Department Report – May and June 2023 
 Library Board Minutes – May 2023 
 Library Director’s Report – May 2023  
 Sheriff’s Department Report –  April, May, and June 2023 
 Treasurer’s Report – May 2023        
6. Announcements and Information Inquiry: 
 a)  Farmers’ Market on Saturdays at Milford Rd & M-59 from 10 a.m. to 2 p.m. 
 b)  Sounds Like Summer Concert Series Begins July 11th at 7:00 p.m. in Veterans Park 
 c)  Highland Summer Sidewalk Sales July 21 and 22, 2023   
7.   Public Comment: 
8. Presentation: 
 a)  Highland Downtown Development Authority Accreditation 
9. Public Hearing: 
 a)  Charter Township of Highland to Reprogram 2022 Community Development Block Grant    
       Funds 
10. Pending Business:   
 a) Consider Adoption of Zoning Amendment Z-028 to Rezone PIN 11-34-176-007 Vacant, S.    
     Milford Road, South of Reid Road, from C-1 Local Commercial to C-3, Low Impact Commercial    
     with Offer of Conditions, Applicant: Vandrey Properties LLC, 
 
 



 
 
11. New Business: 
 a)  Resolution 23-17 to Reprogram 2022 Community Development Block Grant Funds 
 b)  Personnel Policy Change  
 c)  Huron Valley Community Coalition Request for Opioid Settlement Funds 
 d)  659 N Duck Lake Park Verizon Cell Tower Land Lease Amendment 
 e)  Hire Building Monitor/Security for the Activity Center, 
 f)   Award bid for Demolition of 146 N. John Street 
 g)  Budget Amendment - Capital Fund for Expenses Toward the 146 N. John Property Purchase 
 h) Increase in Cost of Concrete and Change of Payee for Concrete  
 i)  Increase in Cost to Stripe Pickle Ball Courts  
 
12. Adjourn 
 
 

This zoom connection will be available to the public:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88429178604                      
Meeting ID:  884 2917 8604 

 
 
 

Any member of the audience wishing to address the board will be asked to state his/her name and 
address.  Anyone planning to attend the meeting who has need of special assistance under the 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is asked to contact the Clerk’s office at (248) 887-3791 prior to the 
meeting. Our staff will be pleased to make the necessary arrangements. 

 



 
1.  Call Meeting to Order 

 
   Time: ___________ 
 
 
   Number of Visitors:  _____ 
 



 
2.  Pledge of Allegiance 

 



 
 

Township Board Meeting Roll 
Date: July 10, 2023  

 
Present   Absent   Board Member 
_____   _____   Rick A. Hamill 
_____   _____   Tami Flowers 
_____   _____   Jenny Frederick 
_____   _____          Judy Cooper 
_____   _____   Brian Howe 
_____   _____   Beth Lewis 
_____   _____   Joseph Salvia 

 

Start Time: _________End Time: ____________    

     
 



 
4.  Approval of Agenda 
 



 
5a.  Consent Agenda Approval 
         
a)  June 15, 2023 Board of Trustees Minutes 
b)  List of Bills dated June 29 and July 13, 2023 plus additions 
c)  Resolution 23-16 Authorize Signage Placement on M59 for Milkweed Mile 
d)  Budget Amendments – DDA 
e)  MI Fire Equipment Grant Program 
f)  Probationary Fire Fighters Colin Breen, Michael David, Emma Dittrick, Allexa    
     Leece, Vivienne Snyder, and Drake Vachon   
g)  Lake Improvement Board- Township Representative Appointments 



 
  CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

REGULAR BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
June 5, 2023 - 6:30 p.m. 

 
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Roll Call: Rick Hamill, Supervisor 
  Tami Flowers, Clerk 
  Jennifer Frederick, Treasurer 
  Judy Cooper, Trustee   
  Brian Howe, Trustee – Absent  
  Beth Lewis, Trustee  
  Joseph Salvia, Trustee  
 
Also Present: Fire Chief Nick George   
  Lieutenant Matt Snyder 
  Lisa Hamameh, Township Attorney   
   
Visitors:   7     
 
Approval of Agenda: 
Mrs. Lewis moved to approve the agenda as presented.  Mr. Salvia supported, and the motion carried 
with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Lewis – yes, 
Salvia – yes.  
 
Consent Agenda Approval: 
Approve: 
a)  May 1, 2023 Board of Trustees Minutes 
b)  List of Bills dated May 25 and June 8, 2023 plus additions 
c)  Fire Works Permit for Highland Township - June 24, 2023 
d)  Fire Works Permit on White Lake - July 1, 2023  
e)  Replacement of Ambulance Engine –  Motor City Truck and Trailer, LLC  
f)  Resolution 23-13 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program Oakland County,                      
     Michigan Urban County Qualification 2024-2026 Display 
g)  Resolution 23-14 to Authorize the Placement of Signage on M-59 Median for Fireworks             
     Display 
 
Receive and File: 
Activity Center Activity Report and Stats– April 2023 
Activity Center Advisory Council Minutes and Treasurer’s Report – February/April 2023  
Building Department Report – April 2023 
Financial Report –  Post Audit 2022, March 2023, and April 2023 
Fire Department Report – April 2023 
Library Board Minutes – April 2023 
Library Director’s Report – April 2023 
Treasurer’s Report – April 2023 
Andrew Herrington – New Hire Maintenance Position 
Fire Department Thank You  
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Mrs. Cooper moved to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  Mrs. Lewis supported, and the 
motion carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – 
yes, Howe – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes.   
 
Announcements and Information Inquiry: 
a)  Highland Township Offices Closed on Monday, July 3, 2023, and Tuesday, July 4, 2023, in           
     Observance of Independence Day 
b)  Highland Township Red, White and Blues Festival on June 24, 2023 
c)  Sounds Like Summer Concert Series Begins July 11th at 7:00 p.m. in Veterans Park 
d)  Farmer’s Market Saturday’s beginning June 17th at Milford Rd & M-59 
  
Public Comment: 
None 
 
Presentation: 
a)  2022 Financial Report with Supplemental Information presented by Plante Moran – Presentation    
     regarding results of the Audit. 
 
Clerk Flowers thanked the auditors for their efforts on behalf of the township and making the technical 
information more understandable and also expressed appreciation for the hard work of both the 
Bookkeeping and Treasurer’s staff.  
 
Pending Business: 
 
a)  Miles Grubb & Associates L.L.C. d/b/a/ Star EMS and Highland Township Fire Department               
      Billing Service Agreement  
 
Mr. Hamill moved to approve the Miles Grubb & Associates L.L.C. d/b/a/ Star EMS and Highland 
Township Fire Department Billing Service Agreement as presented and allow the Supervisor to sign 
that agreement.  Mrs. Cooper supported, and the motion carried with the following roll call vote: 
Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes.   
 
New Business:  
a)  Introduction of Zoning Amendment Z-028 to Rezone PIN 11-34-176-007 Vacant, S. Milford              
      Road, South of Reid Road, from C-1 Local Commercial to C-3, Low Impact Commercial with               
      Offer of Conditions, Applicant: Vandrey Properties LLC 
 
Mr. Hamill moved to Introduce Zoning Amendment Z-028 to Rezone PIN 11-34-176-007 Vacant,  
S. Milford Road, South of Reid Road, from C-1 Local Commercial to C-3, Low Impact Commercial with              
Offer of Conditions, Applicant: Vandrey Properties LLC .  Mrs. Lewis supported, and the motion carried 
with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Lewis – yes, 
Salvia – yes. 
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b)  Highland DDA Wayfinding Signage Program  
 
Ms. Frederick moved to approve the Township spending $15,268.00 for fabrication and installation of 
wayfinding signs outside of the DDA District.  Mr. Salvia supported, and the motion carried with the 
following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – 
yes. 
 
c)  Budget Amendment – Capital Fund 
 
Mrs. Cooper moved to approve the Budget Amendment – Capital Fund as presented.  Mrs. Lewis 
supported, and the motion carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, 
Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes. 
 
d)  Budget Amendment – Road Fund 
 
Mr. Salvia moved to approve the Budget Amendment – Road Fund as presented.  Ms. Frederick 
supported, and the motion carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, 
Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes,Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes. 
 
e)  Budget Amendment – General Fund 
 
Mrs. Cooper moved to approve the Budget Amendment – General Fund as presented.  Mrs. Lewis 
supported, and the motion carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, 
Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes. 
 
f)  Hire Office Assistant in Treasurer’s Office 
 
Ms. Frederick moved to allow the Treasurer to hire a replacement to fill the Treasurer’s Office Assistant 
position after conducting interviews with the Interview Committee, starting at the earliest June 19, 
2023, full time at $19.00/hour.   Mrs. Cooper supported, and the motion carried with the following roll 
call vote: Hamill – yes, Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes. 
 
g)  Resolution 23-15 Charter Township of Highland Water Supply Rates 
 
Mrs. Cooper moved to approve Resolution 23-15 Charter Township of Highland Water Supply Rates as 
presented.  Mrs. Lewis supported, and the motion carried with the following roll call vote: Hamill – yes, 
Flowers – yes, Frederick – yes, Cooper – yes, Lewis – yes, Salvia – yes. 
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Adjourn:  
Supervisor Hamill adjourned the meeting at 6:50 p.m. 
 
 
 
_______________________________   _____________________________  
Tami Flowers, MiPMC      Rick A. Hamill 
Highland Township Clerk      Highland Township Supervisor 
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Vendor Name Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount

GENERAL FUND

101-000-072.000  COUNTY OF OAKLAND

1159 TREASURER 101-HIGHLAND GREENS-OAK CTY MAY 2023 06/14/2023 340.50

1159 TREASURER 101-RIDGEWOOD-OAK CTY MAY 23 06/14/2023 205.50

1159 TREASURER 101-HIGHLAND HILLS OAK CTY MAY2023 06/14/2023 136.50

101-000-075.000  HURON VALLEY SCHOOLS

1159 TREASURER 101-HIGHLAND GREENS-HVS MAY 2023 06/14/2023 1,362.00

1159 TREASURER 101-RIDGEWOOD-HVS MAY 23 06/14/2023 822.00

1159 TREASURER 101-HIGHLAND HILLS HVS MAY2023 06/14/2023 546.00

101-000-202.001  BUILDING BONDS PAYABLES

4661 ACOSTA, MARY ANN 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00147 06/15/2023 125.00

6087 AMERICAN STANDARD ROOFING LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00123 06/13/2023 500.00

6483 ARTISTIC DEVELOPMENT FIBERGLASS 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00917 06/13/2023 500.00

4667 ATB BUILDING INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00083 06/23/2023 500.00

6693 BENCHMARK BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00221 06/09/2023 1,999.00

6693 BENCHMARK BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT 101-REFUSE FEE B22-00221 06/09/2023 97.00-

6693 BENCHMARK BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT 101-REINSPECTION FEE B22-00221 06/09/2023 60.00-

6693 BENCHMARK BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT 101-REINSPECTION FEE B22-00221 06/09/2023 120.00-

6126 BLOOMFIELD CONSTRUCTION CO. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00165 06/09/2023 500.00

6091 C & L WARD BROS. CO. 101-BUILDING/ESCROW B23-00055 06/13/2023 500.00

6091 C & L WARD BROS. CO. 101-BUILDING/ESCROW B23-00149 06/23/2023 250.00

4653 CHIZEK, ROBERT 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00142 06/09/2023 125.00

4658 CJD CONSTRUCTION 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00163 06/13/2023 500.00

4659 CLARK, LIZABETH 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00082 06/16/2023 125.00

6154 COPELAND, JERRY L. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00119 06/23/2023 125.00

4655 DISCOUNT SKYLIGHT 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00061 06/13/2023 250.00

6945 DUBS CARPENTRY 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00346 06/13/2023 500.00

4546 EXTERIORS PLUS ALTERATIONS LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00654 06/16/2023 250.00

6761 HADLEY HOME BUILDERS INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00136 06/23/2023 125.00

5917 HANSON'S WINDOW & CONST. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00031 06/16/2023 125.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B22-00221 06/09/2023 60.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B22-00221 06/09/2023 120.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B22-00241 06/13/2023 60.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B22-00498 06/16/2023 60.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B22-00549 06/13/2023 60.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B22-00568 06/16/2023 60.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B22-00666 06/16/2023 120.00

1498 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP 101-REINSPECTION FEE B22-00713 06/16/2023 60.00

1708 HIGHLAND TWP. SOLID WASTE FUND 101-REFUSE FEE B21-01018 06/22/2023 97.00

1708 HIGHLAND TWP. SOLID WASTE FUND 101-REFUSE FEE B22-00221 06/09/2023 97.00
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1708 HIGHLAND TWP. SOLID WASTE FUND 101-REFUSE FEE B22-00241 06/13/2023 97.00

1541 HOME DEPOT USA 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00597 06/23/2023 250.00

7678 KAPI CONSTRUCTION CO 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00669 06/23/2023 500.00

4654 KIJORSKI INC, K A 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00181 06/13/2023 250.00

5666 KUTZLEB, MICHAEL 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00678 06/23/2023 125.00

4666 LUCAS, JAMIE 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00156 06/23/2023 250.00

3801 M J WHELAN CONSTRUCTION 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00081 06/09/2023 255.00

4663 MARA, CHERYL 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-00501 06/23/2023 750.00

6655 MILLS SIDING & ROOFING 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00076 06/16/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00498 06/16/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-REINSPECTION B22-00498 06/16/2023 60.00-

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00549 06/13/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-REINSPECTION B22-00549 06/13/2023 60.00-

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00559 06/13/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00565 06/13/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00568 06/16/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-REINSPECTION B22-00568 06/16/2023 60.00-

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00569 06/13/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00626 06/13/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00655 06/16/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00661 06/16/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00664 06/16/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00666 06/16/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-REINSPECTION B22-00666 06/16/2023 60.00-

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-REINSPECTION B22-00666 06/16/2023 60.00-

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00687 06/16/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00695 06/16/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00696 06/16/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00701 06/16/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00712 06/23/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00713 06/16/2023 250.00

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-REINSPECTION B22-00713 06/16/2023 60.00-

3117 MOBILE & MODULAR HOMES INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00715 06/16/2023 250.00

4664 MYKOLAITIS, STACY 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00157 06/23/2023 250.00

4668 NORTHERN MECHANICAL & DEVELOPMENT 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B21-01018 06/22/2023 1,742.00

4668 NORTHERN MECHANICAL & DEVELOPMENT 101-REFUSE FEE B21-01018 06/22/2023 97.00-

8394 R N CONSTRUCTION INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00060 06/13/2023 250.00

6826 RENEWAL BY ANDERSON LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00609 06/16/2023 500.00

6826 RENEWAL BY ANDERSON LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00038 06/23/2023 500.00

5821 RENOVATIONS ROOFING & REMODEL. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00116 06/13/2023 250.00

7762 RIDGEWOOD LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00189 06/23/2023 125.00
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7762 RIDGEWOOD LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00192 06/23/2023 125.00

4656 ROBINSON, BERNARD 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00351 06/13/2023 500.00

7555 ROOF COMPANY, THE 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00325 06/20/2023 250.00

6312 ROOF RITE INC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00175 06/08/2023 125.00

6468 SAN JUAN POOLS OF MICHIGAN LLC 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00158 06/16/2023 500.00

4657 SOLAR ON 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00364 06/13/2023 250.00

6578 SPECTRUM CONSTRUCTION CO. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00079 06/23/2023 125.00

6632 STONE HOLLOW PROPERTIES & DEV. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00241 06/13/2023 2,400.00

6632 STONE HOLLOW PROPERTIES & DEV. 101-REFUSE FEE B22-00241 06/13/2023 97.00-

6632 STONE HOLLOW PROPERTIES & DEV. 101-REINSPECTION B22-00241 06/13/2023 60.00-

4660 T & J HOME IMPROVEMENT LLC 101-ESROW/BUILDING B23-00127 06/16/2023 250.00

4662 TRIFECTA CONTRACTING 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00247 06/16/2023 125.00

6077 TROMBLEY, CAROL LYNNE 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00074 06/09/2023 250.00

6077 TROMBLEY, CAROL LYNNE 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00075 06/13/2023 250.00

7381 VICTORS ROOFING 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00162 06/09/2023 500.00

6102 WALLSIDE INC. 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B22-00627 06/16/2023 125.00

4665 WISSNER, SCOTT 101-ESCROW/BUILDING B23-00113 06/23/2023 500.00

101-000-202.005  PLANNING ESCROW PAYABLES

4482 ALL 4D LLC 101-PARTIAL REFUND OF PLANNING ESCROW 11-30-200-023 05/02/2023 5,900.17

101-000-222.000  OAKLAND CO. ANIMAL CONTROL

4000 CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 101-DOG LICENSE 06202023 06/20/2023 214.00

4007 OAKLAND CO. ANIMAL CONTROL/PET ADOPTION 101-DOG LICENSE 06202023 06/20/2023 1,862.00

101-000-231.002  STATE   W/H

1106 STATE OF MICHIGAN 101-STATE W/H 38-6026891 SUW MONTHLY/QUARTERLY JUNE 2023 06/20/2023 8,227.29

101-000-491.000  BUILDING PERMITS

1541 HOME DEPOT USA 101-PERMIT FEES REFUND PB22-0604 06/23/2023 158.40

7555 ROOF COMPANY, THE 101-BUILDING PERMIT REFUND PB22-0271 06/20/2023 81.60

101-000-584.013  LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZ. AUTH

9086 HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP LIBRARY 101-LCSA/2023 DEL PP TAX 06142023 06/14/2023 1,595.63

101-000-677.031  MISCELLANEOUS

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 101-MISSY CHARGE  5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 52.92

          Total : 45,525.51

ACCOUNTING

101-191-820.000  ACCTG: DUES/ED/TRAVEL

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 101-WEBINAR-LAVOIE 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 75.00

          Total ACCOUNTING: 75.00
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CLERK

101-215-820.000  CLERK: DUES/ED/TRAVEL

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 101-HWLBA LUNCHEON/PARKING/WEBINARS-FLOWERS 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 540.00

          Total CLERK: 540.00

TREASURER

101-253-820.000  TREAS: DUES/ED/TRAVEL

2554 GENSON, KAREN E. 101-MILEAGE TO OAKLAND CTY 06152023 06/15/2023 19.45

          Total TREASURER: 19.45

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

101-261-728.000  GEN GOV: OFFICE SUPPLIES

1045 ALLEGRA PRINT & IMAG HIGHLAND 101-WINDOW ENVELOPES 74800 06/16/2023 415.62

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 101-NOTARY STAMPS-FLOWERS/MECKLENBORG/LITTLE 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 197.91

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 101-BROCHURE RACK 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 504.88

2541 STAPLES 101-CALCULATOR/STAPLES 3540187927 06/07/2023 89.70

2541 STAPLES 101-CALCULATOR/PENS/ENVELOPE 3540187928 06/09/2023 158.04

101-261-735.000  GEN GOV: POSTAGE

2593 POSTMASTER 101-ANNUAL PRESORT PERMIT# 46 06262023 06/26/2023 290.00

101-261-804.000  GEN GOV: LEGAL SERVICES

1407 GROTH PLLC, LAW OFFICES OF PAUL V. 101-PROSECUTION MATTERS 53221 06/01/2023 3,076.25

8409 HALLAHAN & ASSOCIATES PC 101-LEGAL-ASSESSING PRESTWICK VILLAGE GOLF 20569 06/05/2023 72.52

1114 ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH ET AL 101-SOUTH BAY SHORE 1079637 06/08/2023 15.50

1114 ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH ET AL 101-DUCK LAKE CELL TOWER 1079637 06/08/2023 77.50

1114 ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH ET AL 101-TOWNSHIP MURAL 1079637 06/08/2023 201.50

1114 ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH ET AL 101-MEETING ATTENDANCE  1079637 06/08/2023 325.50

101-261-805.000  GEN GOV: AUDITING

1014 PLANTE & MORAN PLLC 101-GASB 87 2310489 06/21/2023 650.00

1014 PLANTE & MORAN PLLC 101-ACCT SERVICES PER ENGAGEMENT LETTER 2310489 06/21/2023 495.00

101-261-821.000  GEN GOV: MEMBER FEES

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 101-OAK PRESS 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 26.00

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 101-MTA ONLINE PACKAGE 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 750.00

101-261-850.001  GEN GOV: PHONE SERVICE

9027 AT&T MOBILITY 101-ORDINANCE CELL PHONE 287287294406X061 06/06/2023 23.65

9027 AT&T MOBILITY 101-TWP CELL PHONE 287287294406X061 06/06/2023 47.04

2652 SPRINT 101-CELL PHONES - TWP. 337192515-256 06/23/2023 57.16

101-261-850.002  GEN GOV: WEBSITE

9049 WEB MATTERS 101-WEBSITE UPDATE 6573 06/12/2023 232.75
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101-261-900.000  GEN GOV: TAX BILL PRINTING

1045 ALLEGRA PRINT & IMAG HIGHLAND 101-SUMMER NEWSLETTER  74796 06/15/2023 1,233.65

1172 PRINTING SYSTEMS INC. 101-TAX STATEMENTS 227621 05/26/2023 858.61

101-261-900.001  GEN GOV: ADVERTISING

4559 PUBLIC NOTICE WEEKLY 101-ADVERTISEMENT-MEETING SYNOPSIS 1228 05/17/2023 72.80

101-261-920.000  GEN GOV: UTILITIES

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-146 S JOHN ST 920048278989 FINAL BILL 06072023 78989 06/08/2023 21.51

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-205 N JOHN ST 910008280059 06132023 80059 06/16/2023 560.90

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-935 S. HICKORY RDG TRL 910008266330 06152023 66330 06/16/2023 15.00

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-469 E. HIGHLAND RD 910008266959 06152023 66959 06/16/2023 14.92

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-250 W LIVINGSTON RD-WOTA 910008267072 06152023 67072 06/16/2023 250.09

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-501 N. MILFORD RD TRAIN ST 910008267460 06152023 67460 06/16/2023 15.80

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-248 W. LIVINGSTON-DDA 910008280661 06152023 80661 06/16/2023 16.29

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-401 BEACH FARM LIBRARY 910008280786 06152023 80786 06/16/2023 79.02

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-100 N. MILFORD RD 910008280885 06152023 80885 06/16/2023 45.07

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-3570 N DUCK LK RD 910008267205 06162023 67205 06/19/2023 26.58

101-261-936.000  GEN GOV: TOWNSHIP MAINTENANCE

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 101-WEED KILLER/TRACTOR PARTS 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 160.48

1021 GILL-ROY'S HARDWARE 101-PREMIX FUEL 2306-962650 06/20/2023 49.98

1021 GILL-ROY'S HARDWARE 101-CAUTION TAPE 2306-968195 06/21/2023 23.98

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 101-WATER TWP 1073 06/05/2023 1,360.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 101-WATER TWP 1075 06/12/2023 1,360.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 101-WATER TWP 1076 06/19/2023 340.00

8500 ON TIME PORTABLES LLC 101-CHILL AT THE MILL 1486 06/13/2023 125.00

6300 S&D SEASONAL SERVICES 101-TWP MOWING-M59 MEDIAN  31901 06/01/2023 363.00

1910 WATER WHEEL SPRINKLER 101-START-UP/REPAIRS - TWP 60412 05/23/2023 227.50

1910 WATER WHEEL SPRINKLER 101-SPRINKLER REPAIR-205 W LIVINGSTON 60964 06/21/2023 415.00

101-261-937.000  GEN GOV: VEHICLE OP MAINT

9232 HIGHLAND WASH MANAGEMENT LLC 101-FORSTERS AUTO WASHES-TWP VEHICLES 2024 05/31/2023 32.00

101-261-938.000  GEN GOV: EQ/SW MAINT CONTRACT

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 101-ADOBE/ZOOM/MICROSOFT 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 216.02

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 101-ARCSITE 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 1,320.00

101-261-955.000  GEN GOV: MISCELLANEOUS

1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 101-5 GALLON SPRING-TWP 88880127 06/12/2023 36.70

101-261-959.000  GEN GOV: METRO AUTHORITY EXP

2158 ROAD COMMISSION FOR O.C. 101-TRAF SIG MAINT. HARVEY LK WARDLW MILFRD CUS 5410 04/30/2023 49.86

2158 ROAD COMMISSION FOR O.C. 101-TRAF SIG MAINT. HARVEY LK WARDLW MILFRD CUS 5554 05/31/2023 9.32

101-261-971.003  GEN GOV: COMPUTER SOFTWARE

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 101-MAILCHIMP 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 52.25
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          Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT: 17,057.85

GENERAL GOVERNMENT PERSONNEL B

101-279-711.000  GGP: DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

1350 EQUITABLE RETIREMENT 101-DEF CONTR 2ND QTR-ACT CTR PLAN ID 652977 6267417 06/13/2023 1,840.56

1350 EQUITABLE RETIREMENT 101-DEF CONTR 2ND QTR-IN-HOUSE PLAN ID 652977 6267417 06/13/2023 7,173.09

1350 EQUITABLE RETIREMENT 101-DEF CONTR 2ND QTR-TWP PLAN ID 652977 6267417 06/13/2023 5,450.74

101-279-712.000  GGP:HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE/DIS INS

9135 BLUE CARE NETWORK OF MICHIGAN 101-BCN GROUP 00138219 CLASS 0001 IN-HOUSE 231570013298 06/06/2023 788.82

9135 BLUE CARE NETWORK OF MICHIGAN 101-BCN GROUP 00138219 CLASS 0001 TWP 231570013298 06/06/2023 4,394.24

9135 BLUE CARE NETWORK OF MICHIGAN 101-BCN GROUP 00138219 CLASS 0001 ORDINANCE 231570013298 06/06/2023 335.59

9135 BLUE CARE NETWORK OF MICHIGAN 101-BCN GROUP 00138219 CLASS 0001 ACT. CTR. 231570013298 06/06/2023 908.07

9135 BLUE CARE NETWORK OF MICHIGAN 101-BCN GROUP 00138219 CLASS 0001 TWP 231570013298 06/06/2023 1,577.64-

1967 MUTUAL OF OMAHA 101-LIFE,DENTAL,DISAB. INS. BR3 LIBRARY 001546484268 06/14/2023 39.60

1967 MUTUAL OF OMAHA 101-LIFE,DENTAL,DISAB. INS. BR1 ACT CTR 001546484268 06/14/2023 114.64

1967 MUTUAL OF OMAHA 101-LIFE, AD&D, DISAB. INS. BR1 IN-HOUSE 001546484268 06/14/2023 152.21

1967 MUTUAL OF OMAHA 101-LIFE, AD&D, DISAB. INS. BR1 TWP 001546484268 06/14/2023 804.84

1967 MUTUAL OF OMAHA 101-LIFE, AD&D, DISAB. INS. ORDINANCE OFFICER BR1 001546484268 06/14/2023 35.96

9094 STANDARD INSURANCE CO. 101-DENTAL INSURANCE-TWP. 7/01/23-7/31/23 06/18/2023 1,497.20

9094 STANDARD INSURANCE CO. 101-DENTAL INSURANCE-IN HOUSE 7/01/23-7/31/23 06/18/2023 445.04

9094 STANDARD INSURANCE CO. 101-DENTAL INSURANCE-ORDINANCE/FIRE MARSHAL 7/01/23-7/31/23 06/18/2023 24.02

9094 STANDARD INSURANCE CO. 101-DENTAL INSURANCE-ACT. CTR. 7/01/23-7/31/23 06/18/2023 144.20

9138 UNITED STATES TREASURY 101-38-6026891-2Q-PCORI FORM 720 2023-FORM 720 06/20/2023 124.00

          Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT PERSONNEL B: 22,695.18

BUILDING

101-371-801.000  BLDG: INSP/ELEC/PLUMB/HTG

9261 DUNCAN LLC, JEFFREY 101-INSPECTIONS 5/26/23-6/19/23 06/19/2023 587.99

1199 GREG CALME ELECTRIC LLC 101-INSPECTIONS 5/26/23-6/19/23 06/19/2023 3,229.96

9168 LUTTMAN, ROBERT J. 101-INSPECTIONS 5/26/23-6/19/23 06/19/2023 2,626.86

          Total BUILDING: 6,444.81

SENIOR CENTER

101-672-729.000  ACTIVITY CTR: OPER. SUPPLIES

9208 HIGHLAND SUPPLY INC. 101-PLASTIC WRAP-ACT CTR INV36025 05/11/2023 29.17

9208 HIGHLAND SUPPLY INC. 101-CUPS/CONTAINERS-ACT CTR INV38854 06/15/2023 108.20

101-672-850.000  ACTIVITY CTR: PHONE SERVICE

2652 SPRINT 101-CELL PHONE-ACT. CTR. 337192515-256 06/23/2023 18.10
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101-672-900.000  ACTIVITY CTR: ADVERT./PRINTING

4619 OAKLAND COUNTY TIMES 101-ADVERTISING-ACT CTR 20240430 06/15/2023 1,500.00

4559 PUBLIC NOTICE WEEKLY 101-ADVERTISEMENT-ACT CTR 1228 05/17/2023 175.00

4559 PUBLIC NOTICE WEEKLY 101-ADVERTISEMENT-ACT CTR 1228 05/17/2023 175.00

101-672-920.000  ACTIVITY CTR: UTILITIES

1005 DTE ENERGY 101- 209 N JOHN ACT CTR 910008266702 06092023 66702 06/12/2023 388.03

101-672-920.002  ANNEX: UTILITIES

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-205 W. LIVINGSTON RD-ANNEX 910008280133 06152023 80133 06/16/2023 286.55

101-672-936.000  ACTIVITY CTR: BUILDING MAINT

1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 101- H/C COOLER-ACTIVITY CTR. 30075782 05/31/2023 12.00

1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 101-5 GALLON SPRING-ACTIVITY CTR. 88843249 05/15/2023 102.30

2596 FIVE STAR ACE 101-ACTIVITY CENTER-KEYS/HOOKS/SCREWS 29816 06/06/2023 155.80

2596 FIVE STAR ACE 101-ACTIVITY CENTER-NUMBERS 29877 06/15/2023 27.54

1021 GILL-ROY'S HARDWARE 101-TOILET CLEANER-ACT CTR 2306-913672 06/12/2023 57.30

1021 GILL-ROY'S HARDWARE 101-GRILL BRUSH/CLEANER-ACT CTR 2306-915328 06/13/2023 16.78

7458 OAK ELECTRIC SERVICE INC 101-REPAIR GENERATOR 160992 06/08/2023 199.00

          Total SENIOR CENTER: 3,250.77

PLANNING & ORDINANCE

101-701-820.000  PLNG: DUES/ED/TRAVEL

9040 LITTLEBEAR, KARI 101-COURT/SITE INSPECTIONS MILEAGE REIMBURSEM 06212023 06/21/2023 148.95

          Total PLANNING & ORDINANCE: 148.95

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA)

101-702-820.000  ZBA: DUES/ED/TRAVEL

1754 MTA 101-ZONING CONF/BOOK-JICKLING 195081 05/30/2023 206.00

101-702-900.000  ZBA: ADVERTISING

4559 PUBLIC NOTICE WEEKLY 101-ADVERTISEMENT-ZBA 1228 05/17/2023 273.00

          Total ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA): 479.00

PARKS

101-751-729.003  PARKS: DUCK LAKE PINES

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-1241 N. DUCK LAKE RD-PARKS 910008267940 06152023 67940 06/16/2023 85.31

6321 MORRIS WELL DRILLING, ERNEST C. 101-WELL PUMP/TANK-DUCK LAKE PINES 7896 06/15/2023 13,185.00

8500 ON TIME PORTABLES LLC 101-DUCK LAKE PINES PARK WELL REPAIR 1484 06/11/2023 250.00

8500 ON TIME PORTABLES LLC 101-DUCK LAKE PINES PARK 1486 06/13/2023 175.00

101-751-920.000  PARKS: UTILITIES

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-333 N. MILFORD RD 910008267551 06152023 67551 06/16/2023 80.78
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1005 DTE ENERGY 101-4200 N. HICK RDG-PARK-910008266835 06162023 66835 06/19/2023 14.89

1005 DTE ENERGY 101-3800 N. HICKORY RDG-PARK-910008266587 06182023 66587 06/21/2023 233.83

101-751-935.000  PARKS: MAINTENANCE

1070 OAKLAND COUNTY HEALTH DIVISION 101-BAC-T TEST CI020134 05/31/2023 72.00

8500 ON TIME PORTABLES LLC 101-HICKORY RIDGE PARK 1486 06/13/2023 250.00

          Total PARKS: 14,346.81

          Total GENERAL FUND: 110,583.33

ROAD FUND

ROAD

203-596-967.000  DUST CONTROL

4310 HIGHLAND LAKE COUNTRY CLUB ASSOC. 203-DUST CONTROL/HIGHLAND LAKE 06142023 06/14/2023 412.50

          Total ROAD: 412.50

          Total ROAD FUND: 412.50

FIRE FUND

FIRE

206-336-712.001  FIRE:HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE/DISINS

9135 BLUE CARE NETWORK OF MICHIGAN 206-BCN GROUP 00138219 CLASS 0001 FIRE 231570013298 06/06/2023 5,906.71

1967 MUTUAL OF OMAHA 206-LIFE, AD&D INS. BR2 PD. ON CALL 001546484268 06/14/2023 128.70

1967 MUTUAL OF OMAHA 206-LIFE, AD&D INS. BR1 F-T FIRE  001546484268 06/14/2023 567.69

1967 MUTUAL OF OMAHA 206-LIFE, AD&D, DISAB. INS. CHIEF BR1 001546484268 06/14/2023 85.00

1967 MUTUAL OF OMAHA 206-LIFE, AD&D, DISAB. INS. FIRE MARSHAL BR1 001546484268 06/14/2023 35.96

9094 STANDARD INSURANCE CO. 206-DENTAL INSURANCE-FIRE CHIEF 7/01/23-7/31/23 06/18/2023 174.44

9094 STANDARD INSURANCE CO. 206-DENTAL INSURANCE-FIRE MARSHAL/ORDINANCE 7/01/23-7/31/23 06/18/2023 24.02

9094 STANDARD INSURANCE CO. 206-DENTAL INSURANCE-FIRE  7/01/23-7/31/23 06/18/2023 685.24

9138 UNITED STATES TREASURY 206-38-6026891-2Q-PCORI FORM 720 2023-FORM 720 06/20/2023 89.00

206-336-713.000  FIRE: FIREFIGHTERS MEDICAL

8052 SPRINGFIELD URGENT CARE PLLC 206-DITTRICK PRE-EMPLOYMENT 2451 06/07/2023 352.50

8052 SPRINGFIELD URGENT CARE PLLC 206-LEECE PRE-EMPLOYMENT 2451 06/07/2023 352.50

8052 SPRINGFIELD URGENT CARE PLLC 206-LEECE PRE-EMPLOYMENT 2451 06/07/2023 43.04

8052 SPRINGFIELD URGENT CARE PLLC 206-DAVID PRE-EMPLOYMENT 2451 06/07/2023 352.50

206-336-727.000  FIRE: SUPPLIES

9400 ARAMARK REFRESHMENT SVCS INC LLC 206-STATION SUPPLIES 36410931 06/12/2023 297.12

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 206-CLEANING SUPPLIES 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 96.30

2596 FIVE STAR ACE 206-DOOR LOCKOUT 29818 06/07/2023 8.59

1642 PETER'S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 206- STATION SUPPLIES K67915 06/10/2023 94.84
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206-336-731.000  FIRE: MEDICAL SUPPLIES

2039 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 206-EMS SUPPLIES 84974668 06/01/2023 395.16

2039 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 206-EMS SUPPLIES 84981034 06/07/2023 158.89

2039 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 206-EMS SUPPLIES 84989139 06/14/2023 143.56

1132 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 206- MEDICAL OXYGEN 34984448 03/28/2023 248.48

1132 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 206- MEDICAL OXYGEN 35302727 04/13/2023 235.53

1132 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 206- MEDICAL OXYGEN 36148007 05/25/2023 201.13

7576 STATE OF MICHIGAN 206-QAAP TAX 491-425284 06/02/2023 529.54

206-336-732.000  FIRE: UNIFORMS

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 206-UNIFORM 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 180.19

9276 HURON VALLEY GUNS LLC 206-UNIFORM SZMYTKE 219498 08/10/2022 168.97

9276 HURON VALLEY GUNS LLC 206-UNIFORM KORPONIC 234462 12/21/2022 98.99

9276 HURON VALLEY GUNS LLC 206-UNIFORM  237046 01/09/2023 129.00

9276 HURON VALLEY GUNS LLC 206-UNIFORM GEORGE 242798 02/21/2023 706.90

9276 HURON VALLEY GUNS LLC 206-UNIFORM GEORGE 243566 02/28/2023 54.99

9276 HURON VALLEY GUNS LLC 206-UNIFORM ALLOWANCE-BEARDEN 244770 03/09/2023 169.98

9276 HURON VALLEY GUNS LLC 206-UNIFORM BONHAM 245740 03/16/2023 121.98

9276 HURON VALLEY GUNS LLC 206-UNIFORM GEORGE 246716 03/23/2023 289.98

9276 HURON VALLEY GUNS LLC 206-UNIFORM ALLOWANCE-BEARDEN 250129 04/21/2023 37.50

206-336-804.000  FIRE: LEGAL SERVICES

1114 ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH ET AL 206-FIRE 1079637 06/08/2023 108.50

206-336-806.001  FIRE: COMPUTERS/SOFTWARE

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 206-GOOGLE SUITES 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 415.80

206-336-809.000  FIRE: SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE

2021 GRACON SERVICES INC. 206-SOPHOS NETWORK PROTECTION 1 YR FS1/FS2 15193 05/31/2023 2,372.63

206-336-820.000  FIRE: DUES & EDUCATION

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 206-GRAND RAPID CLASS-GEORGE 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 608.10

1189 JONES & BARTLETT PUBLISHERS 206-COMPANY OFFICER BOOKS X3 709509 05/26/2023 398.00

206-336-851.000  FIRE: RADIO COMMUNICATIONS

2490 FRONTIER 206-DISPATCH LINE 616-001-6196 06192023 011603-5 06/20/2023 67.82

1029 OAKLAND COUNTY 206-DISPATCH SERVICES-FEB CI019181 02/28/2023 4,003.08

206-336-920.000  FIRE: PUBLIC UTILITIES

8385 AMERI-ALARM 206-ALARM MONTORING-FS1 075870 06/01/2023 75.00

8385 AMERI-ALARM 206-ALARM MONITORING FS2 075887 06/01/2023 75.00

9027 AT&T MOBILITY 206-FIRE DEPT CELL PHONES 287287294406X061 06/06/2023 237.59

9027 AT&T MOBILITY 206-FIRE MARSHAL CELL PHONE 287287294406X061 06/06/2023 23.66

9027 AT&T MOBILITY 206-IPADS 287287294406X061 06/06/2023 217.44

2216 COMCAST 206-1600 W HIGHLAND FS #1 0160011 07152023 0160011 06/12/2023 162.29

2216 COMCAST 206-510 CLYDE 0115262 08022023 0115262 06/21/2023 56.13

1005 DTE ENERGY 206-2550 E WARDLOW FS2 06488 06052023 06488 06/07/2023 521.19

1005 DTE ENERGY 206-ST#3 510 CLYDE RD 910008266207 06142023 66207 06/15/2023 88.98
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1005 DTE ENERGY 206-1600 W HIGHLAND RD 920020305909 06222023 05909 06/23/2023 1,221.60

206-336-930.000  FIRE: VEHICLE REPAIR

9228 NAPA AUTO PARTS 206-2021 FORD (R212) LAMP 129789 06/05/2023 3.19

9228 NAPA AUTO PARTS 206-2019 DODGE RAM (C1) 129789 06/05/2023 13.98

9228 NAPA AUTO PARTS 206-2019 DODGE RAM (C1) 129789 06/05/2023 29.99

9228 NAPA AUTO PARTS 206-2019 DODGE RAM (C1) 129789 06/05/2023 9.68

9228 NAPA AUTO PARTS 206-2014 FORD (U1) TIEROD 129789 06/05/2023 96.99

9228 NAPA AUTO PARTS 206-AC TUBE G-1 129789 06/05/2023 16.99

206-336-936.000  FIRE: BLDG MAINT/REPAIR

4652 AERO FILTER 206-HEATER FILTERS STN1 1180312 05/18/2023 222.64

4652 AERO FILTER 206-FREIGHT 1180312 05/18/2023 24.30

8466 AIRVAC 206-INTERNAL FILTERS 15565 06/05/2023 3,760.00

8466 AIRVAC 206-AIRVAC FREIGHT 15565 06/05/2023 352.00

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 206-GRASS SEED-FS2/METAL SHEETS 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 455.50

2596 FIVE STAR ACE 206-STN1 NOZZELS 29768 05/30/2023 33.98

1642 PETER'S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 206-STN1-DECORE K67777 06/01/2023 25.99

1642 PETER'S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 206-STN1 DECOR  K67786 06/01/2023 27.98

1642 PETER'S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 206-STN1 DECOR K67827 06/05/2023 9.49

1642 PETER'S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 206-BLDG REPAIR STN-1 DECOR K67919 06/10/2023 12.99

1642 PETER'S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 206-STN1 DECOR K67980 06/14/2023 6.79

1642 PETER'S TRUE VALUE HARDWARE 206-STN1 DECOR K68105 06/21/2023 15.99

1039 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 206-P.O. BOX FEE - BOX #166 2023 PO BOX 06/15/2023 138.00

206-336-937.000  FIRE: EQUIP MAINT

6212 DISCOUNT BATTERY 206-SCBA BATTERIES 68107 06/01/2023 50.00

6212 DISCOUNT BATTERY 206-SCBA BATTERIES 68135 06/02/2023 60.00

206-336-955.000  FIRE: MISC EXPENSE

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 206-INVESTAGATION FOOD 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 52.47

          Total FIRE: 29,236.67

          Total FIRE FUND: 29,236.67

POLICE FUND

POLICE

207-301-807.000  POLICE: OAKLAND CO SHER CONT

1029 OAKLAND COUNTY 207-MONTHLY CONTRACT-FEB CI019181 02/28/2023 252,000.08

207-301-807.004  POLICE: OVERTIME

1029 OAKLAND COUNTY 207-MONTHLY CONTRACT - O.T. MAR CI019181 02/28/2023 1,734.53

207-301-920.000  POLICE: UTILITIES

1005 DTE ENERGY 207-165 N. JOHN ST-POLICE 910008266454 06152023 66454 06/16/2023 522.54
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207-301-935.000  POLICE: SHERIFF'S MAINT

1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 207-COOLER 30074775 05/31/2023 4.00

1839 ABSOPURE WATER CO. 207-5 GALLON WATER 88843247 05/15/2023 19.40

9267 ALL SERVICE CARPET CARE 207-CARPET/DUCT CLEANING 06072023 06/07/2023 1,805.00

1541 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 207-FAUCET 8623135 05/04/2023 68.94

          Total POLICE: 256,154.49

          Total POLICE FUND: 256,154.49

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

401-261-971.001  TOWNSHIP IMPROVEMENTS

1541 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 401-4 SHELF BLACK WIRE UNIT 7625725 05/25/2023 69.98

          Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT: 69.98

          Total CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND: 69.98

FIRE CAPITAL FUND

FIRE

402-336-971.002  CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

1541 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 402-BOLT CUTTERS 3203282 05/19/2023 66.25

9180 STRYKER SALES CORP. 402-LUCAS 4162241M 05/12/2023 9,100.00

          Total FIRE: 9,166.25

          Total FIRE CAPITAL FUND: 9,166.25

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

494-729-728.000  DDA: OFFICE SUPPLIES

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 494-CHARGER 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 62.54

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 494-RETURN CHARGER 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 62.54-

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 494-ZOOM 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 158.89

494-729-808.000  DDA: CONSULTANT CASSIE BLASCYK

9249 BLASCYK, CASSIE R. 494-MONTHLY CONSULTATION FEE 605 06/20/2023 500.00

494-729-820.000  DDA: DUES/ED/TRAVEL

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 494-HWLBA 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 15.00

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 494-MEAL/HOLIDAY INN ALPENA-DASHEVICH 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 273.85

1364 MICHIGAN DOWNTOWN ASSOCIATION 494-SUMMER WORKSHOP E2818 05/25/2023 150.00
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494-729-850.000  DDA: WEBSITE

2369 ACCUNET WEB SERVICES 494-WEBSITE 22305 06/12/2023 120.00

494-729-880.001  DDA: PROMOTIONS

4433 EGGLESFIELD, GARY 494-SUMMER CONCERT-INFINITY & BEYOND 2023-8 06/21/2023 1,700.00

494-729-880.003  DDA: DESIGN

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 494-MULCH/PLANT FOOD/LEAF BAGS 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 1,069.85

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-WATER FLOWER GARDENS 1074 06/12/2023 1,560.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-PICK UP MULCH 5/22 1077 06/19/2023 105.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-DROP OFF MULCH 5/24 1077 06/19/2023 55.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-PICK UP MULCH 5/25 1077 06/19/2023 150.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-DROP OFF MULCH 6/04 1077 06/19/2023 50.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-DROP OFF MULCH 6/08 1077 06/19/2023 50.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-PICK UP MULCH/DROP OFF 6/12 1077 06/19/2023 150.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-REMOVE/INSTALL BANNERS 1079 06/19/2023 350.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-WATER FLOWER GARDENS 1081 06/19/2023 410.00

1244 SNOOK'S BUTCHER SHOPPE 494-FLATS OF FLOWERS FLOWER2023 05/22/2023 1,179.00

494-729-880.004  DDA: ORGANIZATION

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 494-TSHIRTS 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 350.00

494-729-900.000  DDA: ADVERTISING/PRINTING

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 494-FACEBOOK ADS/CONSTANT CONTACT 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 56.84

4403 MILFORD HIGH SCHOOL MESSENGER 494-AD IN STUDENT NEWSPAPER 05182023 05/18/2023 600.00

494-729-900.001  DDA: FUNDRAISER EXPENSE

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 494-TSHIRTS 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 600.00

494-729-920.000  DDA: RENT/ UTILITIES

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 494-RENT/STORAGE 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 199.00

494-729-967.000  DDA: FARMERS' MARKET

1013 ABC PRINTING INC 494-FLYERS/BANNERS/A FRAME 44164 05/10/2023 596.00

1309 BRENDEL'S SEPTIC TANK SER LLC 494-FARMERS MARKET 227732 06/22/2023 273.21

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 494-MIFMA MEMBERSHIP 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 150.00

4646 GLOBERSON, JAMIE 494-FARMERS MARKET 001 06/06/2023 300.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-INSTALL FARMERS MARKET SIGNS 1078 06/19/2023 65.00

3152 KOPACKI, KRIS 494-ASSEMBLE/DELIVER PICNIC TABLES FARMERS MRK 1080 06/19/2023 315.00

          Total DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 11,551.64

          Total DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND: 11,551.64

HIGHLAND ADVISORY COUNCIL

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

702-261-729.000  HAAC: DEDUCTIONS

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 702-CRAFTS 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 38.64
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1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 702-SUBURBAN PARTY RENTAL DEP 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 328.65

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 702-DEPOSIT-CHAMBERLIN PONY 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 110.00

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 702-MOVIE 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 2.39

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 702-WILDERNESS ZOO TRIP/GAS/FOOD 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 511.66

1521 CHASE CARDMEMBER SERVICE 702-GAS 5/09/23-6/08/23 06/09/2023 42.01

1410 GORDON FOOD SERVICE INC. 702-FOOD SUPPLIES 758209135 06/06/2023 583.72

7021 LARSEN, BEVERLY 702-HOOP CLASSES 001B 06/13/2023 460.00

9253 SUB-PRESSIONS LLC 702-YARD SIGNS 16666546180 06/03/2023 292.72

9253 SUB-PRESSIONS LLC 702-YARD SIGNS 16701289666 06/06/2023 109.50

9253 SUB-PRESSIONS LLC 702-YARD SIGNS 16738197196 06/10/2023 540.00

8313 TRAVELING TRAINERS, THE 702-EXERCISE CLASS 1113 06/15/2023 1,280.00

8313 TRAVELING TRAINERS, THE 702-SUMMER YOGA & TAI CHI 1114 06/15/2023 720.00

8488 TUFFIN, SHERRY 702-WOODWARD/JEFFERSON STORIES 06132023 06/13/2023 250.00

          Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT: 5,269.29

          Total HIGHLAND ADVISORY COUNCIL: 5,269.29

DUCK LAKE ASSOC

TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN

764-255-956.000  DUCK LAKE: DEDUCTIONS

1005 DTE ENERGY  764-3378 KINGSWAY DR 9200093 91144 06152023 91144 06/16/2023 415.87

1005 DTE ENERGY 764-2014 JACKSON BLVD IRRIGATION 920009307439 06162023 07439 06/19/2023 272.72

1005 DTE ENERGY 764- 3261 RAMADA DR IRRIGATION 920009313643 06162023 13643 06/19/2023 750.22

1005 DTE ENERGY 764-2165 DAVISTA DR IRRIGATION 920009313650 06162023 13650 06/19/2023 834.20

1005 DTE ENERGY 764-2000 LAKE CT IRRIGATION 920009313668 06162023 13668 06/19/2023 1,146.64

1005 DTE ENERGY 764-1425 BAY RDG IRRIGATION 920009143164 06162023 43164 06/19/2023 943.23

1005 DTE ENERGY  764-1590 WHITE LK RD IRRIGATION 9200 111 75436 06162023 75436 06/19/2023 110.10

          Total TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN: 4,472.98

          Total DUCK LAKE ASSOC: 4,472.98

HIGHLAND LAKE ASSOC

TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN

765-255-956.000  HIGHLAND LAKE: DEDUCTIONS

1081 AQUA-WEED CONTROL INC. 765-LAKE TREATMENT-HIGHLAND LAKE 19310 05/21/2023 14,219.00

1081 AQUA-WEED CONTROL INC. 765-LAKE TREATMENT-HIGHLAND LAKE 19450 06/12/2023 1,664.00

1005 DTE ENERGY 765-2950 PALLISTER 910008267338 06142023 67338 06/15/2023 652.15
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          Total TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN: 16,535.15

          Total HIGHLAND LAKE ASSOC: 16,535.15

TAGGETT LAKE ASSOC

TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN

766-255-956.000  TAGGETT LAKE: DEDUCTIONS

1081 AQUA-WEED CONTROL INC. 766-TAGGETT LAKE ALGAE TREATMENT 19403 06/02/2023 1,890.00

1005 DTE ENERGY 766-4061 TAGGETT LAKE 910008280281 06142023 80281 06/15/2023 945.03

1411 ED BIRKMEIER WELL DRILLING LTD 766-REMOVE/REPLACE PUMP/REDEVELOP WELL-TAGG 14839 05/25/2023 21,217.33

          Total TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN: 24,052.36

          Total TAGGETT LAKE ASSOC: 24,052.36

KELLOGG LAKE ASSOC

TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN

767-255-956.000  KELLOGG LAKE: DEDUCTIONS

1005 DTE ENERGY 767-KELLOGG/4061 TAGGETT LAKE 910008280281 06142023 80281 06/15/2023 555.02

1411 ED BIRKMEIER WELL DRILLING LTD 767-REMOVE/REPLACE PUMP/REDEVELOP WELL-KELLO 14839 05/25/2023 12,460.97

9023 PLM LAKE & LAND MANAGEMENT CORP 767-WEED & ALGAE TREATMENT-KELLOGG LAKE 4003833 05/15/2023 2,850.00

9023 PLM LAKE & LAND MANAGEMENT CORP 767-ALGAE TREATMENT-KELLOGG LAKE 4003948 05/30/2023 1,562.50

9023 PLM LAKE & LAND MANAGEMENT CORP 767-ALGAE TREATMENT-KELLOGG LAKE 4004143 06/14/2023 1,562.50

          Total TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN: 18,990.99

          Total KELLOGG LAKE ASSOC: 18,990.99

CHARLICK LAKE ASSOC

TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN

768-255-956.000  CHARLICK LAKE: DEDUCTIONS

1005 DTE ENERGY 768-3938 LOCH DR 910008280414 06142023 80414 06/15/2023 368.63

1817 GOOSE BUSTERS! 768-NEST DESTRUCTION/REMOVAL-CHARLICK LAKE 2020-MH-4072 06/17/2023 160.00

          Total TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN: 528.63

          Total CHARLICK LAKE ASSOC: 528.63

WOODRUFF LAKE ASSOC
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TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN

769-255-956.000  WOODRUFF LAKE: DEDUCTIONS

1005 DTE ENERGY 769-877 WOODRUFF LK 910008267676 06142023 67676 06/15/2023 14.89

1005 DTE ENERGY 769-877 WOODRUFF LK 910008280547 06142023 80547 06/15/2023 14.89

          Total TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN: 29.78

          Total WOODRUFF LAKE ASSOC: 29.78

WHITE LAKE IMPROVEMENT

TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN

770-255-956.000  WHITE LAKE: DEDUCTIONS

1081 AQUA-WEED CONTROL INC. 770-WEED AND ALGAE TREATMENT-WHITE LAKE 19390 06/01/2023 29,275.00

          Total TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN: 29,275.00

          Total WHITE LAKE IMPROVEMENT: 29,275.00

          Grand Totals:  516,329.04
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GENERAL FUND

ASSESSOR

101-257-720.000  ASSESSING: CONTRACTUAL SVCS

9278 WAYNE COUNTY APPRAISAL LLC 101-MONTHLY ASSESSING CONTRACT FEE JULY 2023 06/13/2023 10,517.41

          Total ASSESSOR: 10,517.41

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

101-261-801.001  GEN GOV: PROF SERVICES

2240 CARLISLE WORTMAN ASSOC. INC. 101-RETAINER PLANNING COMM MEETING 2169619 06/13/2023 540.00

101-261-850.000  GEN GOV: FIBER-OTHER COMMUNICA

7660 CROWN CASTLE FIBER LLC 101-205 JOHN ST. FIBER NETWORK  1364180 06/01/2023 823.00

          Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT: 1,363.00

GENERAL GOVERNMENT PERSONNEL B

101-279-711.000  GGP: DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

1502 MISSIONSQUARE RET CLIENTS-109785 101-DEF CONTR 2ND QTR-ACT CTR PLAN # 109785 6463358 06/13/2023 422.42

1502 MISSIONSQUARE RET CLIENTS-109785 101-DEF CONTR 2ND QTR-TWP PLAN  # 109785 6463358 06/13/2023 13,209.66

101-279-712.000  GGP:HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE/DIS INS

9402 ASSURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 101-ASSURITY INSURANCE-ACT. CTR 4004012356 06/23/2023 258.63

9402 ASSURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 101-ASSURITY INSURANCE-TWP 4004012356 06/23/2023 206.61

          Total GENERAL GOVERNMENT PERSONNEL B: 14,097.32

PLANNING COMMISSION

101-703-801.000  PLNG COMM: MASTER PLAN PROF.

2240 CARLISLE WORTMAN ASSOC. INC. 101-2021 MASTER PLAN  2169618 06/13/2023 2,525.00

          Total PLANNING COMMISSION: 2,525.00

          Total GENERAL FUND: 28,502.73

FIRE FUND

FIRE

206-336-711.001  FIRE:DEFINED CONTRIBUTION F-T

1502 MISSIONSQUARE RET CLIENTS-109785 206-DEF CONTR 2ND QTR- PLAN  # 109785 6463358 06/13/2023 5,320.86

206-336-712.001  FIRE:HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE/DISINS

9402 ASSURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 206-ASSURITY INSURANCE-FIRE 4004012376 06/23/2023 311.78
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          Total FIRE: 5,632.64

          Total FIRE FUND: 5,632.64

          Grand Totals:  34,135.37
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          Total GENERAL FUND: 139,086.06

          Total ROAD FUND: 412.50

          Total FIRE FUND: 34,869.31

          Total POLICE FUND: 256,154.49

          Total CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND: 69.98

          Total FIRE CAPITAL FUND: 9,166.25

          Total DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND: 11,551.64

          Total HIGHLAND ADVISORY COUNCIL: 5,269.29

          Total DUCK LAKE ASSOC: 4,472.98

          Total HIGHLAND LAKE ASSOC: 16,535.15

          Total TAGGETT LAKE ASSOC: 24,052.36

          Total KELLOGG LAKE ASSOC: 18,990.99

          Total CHARLICK LAKE ASSOC: 528.63

          Total WOODRUFF LAKE ASSOC: 29.78

          Total WHITE LAKE IMPROVEMENT: 29,275.00

          Grand Totals:  550,464.41



Payroll and Hand Checks June 29, 2023 List of Bills 

GENERAL FUND
Payroll Taxes (FICA & FWT) 45,783.74$        

General/Fire Payroll 6/9/23 & 6/23/23 142,471.81$      

Equitable - Deferred Comp. 2,700.00$          

Mission SQ - Deferred Comp. 3,077.18$          

Flexible Savings Account 1,624.26$          

Garnishments

Highland Firefighters Assn  6/23/23 720.00$             

Highland Firefighters Union Dues-Full-Time 6/9/23 540.00$             

Highland Firefighters Union Dues-Part-Time 6/9/23 476.00$             

Hand Check on 6/12/23- Edward Swamba (Fast Eddies Band) Fund 702 800.00$             

Hand Check on 6/22/2023- Ace Pyro Fund 101 5,500.00$          

06/30/2023 DDA LOAN-Monthly 3,771.83$          



5b)  List of Bills dated July 13, 2023 will be emailed to the Board of Trustees on Monday, July 10th. 



The following need to be added to the List of Bills dated 6/29/2023: 

 

1. Environmental Tes�ng & Consul�ng Inc Fund 401 for $1800.00 

2. Rosa� change from Fund 101 to Fund 494 for $201.50 

This par�cular invoice and/or change was not available prior to the comple�on of the LOB’s and only just 
recently became available and needs to be added upon request or to avoid fees. 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Record of the May 17, 2023 Regular Board Meeting


UNAPPROVED


Members Present:  Jennifer Frederick, Supervisor Hamill, Roscoe Smith, Cassie 
Blascyk, Michael Zurek, Matt Barnes, Chris Hamill


Members Absent: Dale Feigley


Staff Present:	 Melissa Dashevich, Executive Director


Mr. Smith called the meeting to order at 6:30pm


Approve Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting dated March 15, 2023

MS. FREDERICK MOVED TO APPROVE the Regular Board Meeting Minutes of March 
15, 2023 as presented.  MR. ZUREK SUPPORTED THE MOTION and the MOTION 
CARRIED with a unanimous voice vote (7 yes vote)


DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Mrs. Dashevich announced Mrs. Blascyk has accepted the job offer as Supervisor 
Hamill’s assistant.  In Result Mrs. Dashevich and Mrs. Blascyk wrapped up Mrs. 
Blascyk’s open projects.  Mrs. Dashevich’s introduced Mrs Cathy Tiderington, new 
Recording Secretary and part time seasonal employee.


TREASURER’S REPORT

Mrs. Hamill reported, year to date TIF received is $112,776.   Interest generated is 
$1,8772 and $2,925 has been fundraised.  There is a total of $117,573 in cash flow.  
Total program expense is $4,075 and Administration exp is 29,366.  The overall 
revenue exceeds expense by $83,737.  We have not gotten into full spending for 2023.  
She also stated theFarmers’ market starts June 17th.  Ms. Hamill stated Additional Tif 
will be received this summer, answering Mr. Zurek’s question.

MR. SMITH MOVED TO ACCEPT the Treasurer report.  MR HAMILL SUPPORTED THE 
MOTION and the MOTION CARRIED with a unanimous voice vote (5 yes votes). 


NEW BUSINESS


Budget Amendments

Due to the loss of our local newspaper, new strategies were created to keep the 
public informed. Those new strategies were, a bill board advertisement and Save the 
Date direct mailers to households in Highland.  Although some funding could be 
recouped by taking the newspaper budgets from various retail/promotional events.  A 
budget amendment is needed to streamline the transactions and address the 
shortcoming.
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MS. FREDERICK MOVED TO APPROVE a Budget Amendment of $8,353 from General 
Fund to increase the Advertising/Printing Line Item 900-000. SUPPORTED BY MRS 
BLASCYK and THE MOTION CARRIED  with a roll call vote: C. Hamill-yes; Zurek-yes; 
Barnes-yes; Supervisor Hamill-yes; Blascyk-yes; Frederick-yes; Smith-yes.(7 yes 
votes).  


Mrs. Blascyk requested a Budget Amendment for repair of the Ticket Station Building 
at the Ticket Station Gateway Park on M59 and Milford Roads.  The bid received from 
Diedrich Painting is $5,000, with the understanding the sponsorship sign will be 
relocated.  The sign is not part of this quote.  Supervisor Hamill stressed the sign has 
to be relocated.  Mrs. Blasyck suggested the building be painted now and then the 
sign can be relocated.


MS FREDERICK MOVED TO APPROVE a Budget Amendment to TRANSFER $5,000 
from the General Fund to the Design Committee Line Item 880-003.  SUPPORTED 
BY MRS. BLASYCK and THE MOTION CARRIED with a roll vote:   Zurek-yes; Barnes- 
yes; Supervisor-yes; Blascyk-yes C. Hamill-yes; Frederick-yes and Smith-yes (7 yes 
votes)


Farmers’ Market – Ms. Dashevich explained picnic tables were suggested at the Market 
by vendors, the Market Manger as well as patrons in 2022. The picnic tables will also 
encourage food trucks and for people to linger.  The cost is $2,500 for the picnic 
tables.  Tables, if approved, will be placed at the Ticket Station Park.  We are 
requesting Two tables and two umbrellas, one table being ADA complaint.  


MS. FREDERICK MOVED TO APPROVE $2,500 to be moved from General Fund to 
Farm Market Line Item 967-000.  MR. HAMILL SUPPORTED AND THE MOTION 
CARRIED with a voice vote. Zurek-yes; C. Hamill; Barnes-yes; Supervisor Hamill-
yes; Blascyk-yes; Frederick-yes; Smith-yes;  (7 YES).


Mrs. Blascyk announced that the Founders Day Parade is Saturday, May 20th.  Mrs. 
Blascyk will be building a parade float Friday night in her garage.  Mrs. Dashevich will 
be selling coffee and donuts as a fundraiser for the Township Festival Committee.  
Mrs. Dashevich will be donating four dozen personally and Looney Bakery will match 
her donation of four dozen donuts.  8 dozen Looney Baker donuts total.


OLD BUSINESS

A way finding prototype sign was outside the door ensuring all Board members could 
view it.   Mrs. Blascyk stated Phase #1 has been completed and the cost was $2,500.  
Supervisor Hamill suggested the logo be increased 30% and the remaining Board 
agreed with the suggestion.  She stated the Way finding committee held meetings in 
the Winter and Spring.  The discussions resulted in 17 signs that will be placed 
throughout the entire Township.  Those signs that are outside of the DDA District, will 
be presented to the Township Board on June 5th.  The Township expense for those 
signs OUTSIDE the HDDA District are $13,390.  The signage located within the HDDA 
district is $25,300.  The total cost of the signs to be placed throughout will be 
$39,200.  Renderings of the signs were included in the Board Member’s packets and 
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Mrs. Blascyk explained the color coding of the signs and placement.   She asked the 
Board to review carefully noting anything that was not clear and pay particular 
attention to the direction of arrows etc.  The Board members were pleased with the 
signage.


Mr. Smith suggested signage be placed by the Post Office and by Community Sharing 
building.  Ms. Frederick liked the idea and the remaining board agreed.  Supervisor 
Hamill suggested the cost be increased a bit to address unexpected expenses.  Mrs. 
Blascyk suggested it be increased by $2,500.  The $25,300 expense was increased to 
$27,800.   


SUPERVISOR HAMILL MOVED TO APPROVE recommendations of the Way Finding 
Sign Committee to allocate $28,000 to construct and install 12 signs in the DDA 
District.  MRS. HAMILL SUPPORTED the motion and the motion carried with a roll 
call vote:  Barnes-yes; Supervisor Hamill-yes; Blasyck-yes; Zurek-yes; C. Hamill-
yes; Frederick-yes and Smith yes (7 yes votes)


MS. FREDERICK MOVED TO APPROVE $28,000 from General Fund for construction 
and installation of 9 of the 12 signs to the Design LINE ITEM 880-003.  MS. 
BLASCYK SUPPORTED AND CARRIED with a voice vote.  Supervisor Hamill-yes; 
Blasyck-yes; Zurek-yes; C. Hamill-yes; Frederick-yes, Barnes-yes and Smith yes (7 
yes).


BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Mr. Hamill stated Ms. Blascyk, as his Assistant, will work as a liaison and will work on 
items critical to the DDA.


Mr. Zurek asked if there was any follow-up to how Mrs. Dashevich’s position is 
structured, (DDA hiring agreement with the Township).  Ms. Frederick stated Ms. 
Dashevich would have signed it as a right to hire.  Mr. Smith stated a lawyer drew it 
up.  


Ms. Frederick stated the DDA does not have their own tax number, but the Township 
does.  Ms. Blascyk encourages in near future, changing the benefit package for the 
Director, similar to other townships.  Ms. Frederick says it expires annually, so we will 
need to review/renew.  Mr. Smith said to put on the agenda as an item in the future.  
Mr. Hamill seconded to put on agenda and make like other employees for the 
Township.


TIF REVIEW

It was confirmed by Oakland County that our TIF expires in 2029.  Ms. Frederick 
stated we need to continue conversations on the Design Guidelines and Highland 
Township’s Master Plan.  What are the things we want to do?  Ms. Frederick stated 
we’re not increasing taxes and the dollars stay in Highland.  She asked that Mrs. 
Dashevich clarify with our Oakland County Liaison Tim Colbeck, that when we 
reapply, what tax rate will be used for the new TIF?  Is it the current 2001/2003 or 
will there be a new base rate? 
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COMMITTEE REPORTS


Design-

Ms. Blascyk stated in reference to the Adopt a Garden program, we lost sponsorship 
from Stratus Financial.  Also, the corner located in front of Home Again needs to be 
adopted as well. She suggested we ask friends for help.  Mr. Smith asked if Michigan 
State students can do it?  Ms. Hamill said the Library said they have someone that may 
be able to help.  


Asphalt Art Grant – 

Mrs. Blascyk stated she is applying for  a $25,000 Art Grant by Bloomberg Philanthropy 
She is proposing the existing crosswalks located in front of Highland Elementary and 
the four corners Livingston and St. Johns.  This is an art element and also a safety 
element serving as a traffic calming technique.  It would be nice to paint all existing 
crosswalks.  Ms. Blascyk is working on permits and with the Road Commission


Economic Vitality –

Business Round Table Update, Ms. Dashevich would have liked a bigger turnout but got 
good feedback.  A Business request was to bring Quick Book classes, Ms. Dashevich 
attended a QuickBook class and will talk to the instructor. 


Promotions –

Concerts secured by Mrs. Dashevich.  Ms. Blascyk stated a popcorn/hotdog cart is 
secured as well.


Organization –

Board Retreat, Ms. Dashevich said it needs to be planned.  Ms. Frederick suggested 
Red Poppy.  Ms. Blacsyk said the Transformation Strategy was sent out to the public.  
We got 200 responses.  Taking the data from community and applying it.


Movie in the Park – 

Ms. Blascyk put in a grant with Oakland County, hasn’t heard back.


Banners Sponsorship – 

Eight banners are being sponsored from the business round table.  Four new sponsors 
and some are returning. 


OAKLAND COUNTY/MSOC

June 30th Transformation Strategy webinar per Ms. Dashevich.  She will send that out 
to you.


DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT/NEW BUSINESS

Ms. Blascyk reported there is a new business called Ellembee Gifts replacing  D&J 
Tractor Supply.  They sell merchandise with sayings, wholesale.  D’s Café is struggling 
per Mr. Zurek.  
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COMMUNITY REPORTS

Founders Day Parade this coming weekend.

Mrs. Dashevich met with Highland White Lake Business Association Director is looking 
to work in same space with Mrs. Dashevich.


CALL TO THE PUBLIC

Ms. Frederick read Mission Statement and request we change the wording to include,  
“and” surrounding DDA business district.


Adjourn – Mr. Smith motioned to adjourn at 7:52 pm.

HDDA Minutes – Regular Board Meeting of May 17, 2023	 Page ￼5



ORIGINAL BUDGET  AS AMENDED PROPOSED PROPOSED

FUND & ACCOUNT 12/31/2023 12/31/2023 AMENDMENTS NEW BUDGET

DDA FUND   

Revenues:
494-000-692-000 APPROP FUND BALANCE $0.00 $42,000.00 + $43,853.00 = $85,853.00

Expenditures:
494-729-880-003 DDA: DESIGN $51,145.00 $93,145.00 + $33,000.00 = $126,145.00

494-729-900.000 DDA: ADVERTISING/PRINTING $3,000.00 $3,000.00 + $8,353.00 = $11,353.00

494-729-967-000 DDA: FARMERS' MARKET $10,000.00 $10,000.00 + $2,500.00 = $12,500.00

Purpose of Amendment:
Appropriate funds to increase the expense of DDA Design by $33,000, DDA Advertising by $8,353, and DDA Farmers Market by $2,500

as approved by the DDA Board at their May 17th Board meeting. 

BUDGET AMENDMENT WORKSHEET

2023 PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

 BOARD MEETING -July 10, 2023



 

NOTIFICATION OF GRANT/PROGRAM APPLICATION 

Board Approval for Grant Applications and Renewals: 

All applications for Grants or Programs must be approved, prior to application, 
by the Highland Township Board. 
 
In order to submit your grant application for Board approval, please complete 
the following information and attach any additional paperwork and forward to 
the Highland Township Supervisors office.  
 
The Township Board if approved will provide, depending on the requirements of 
the Grant; a simple Board Motion or Resolution. 
 

Complete Name of Grant: MI Fire Equipment Grant Program 

Submitted by: Rick Hamill/ Requested by Nick George 

New Grant or Renewal? New 

Award Notification Received? No 

Amount: $10,000 

Fiscal Year: 2023 

Duration (if more than one fiscal year)   

Name of Funding Source: ( i.e. DNR) SOM 

Federal, State or Local?  State 

District Match Required? If yes please 
describe 

 None 

Board Resolution Required? No 

Brief Description of Grant: The MI Fire Equipment Grant Program has been 
established to provide funding for the purchase of 
fire equipment for our part-time, on-call, or 
volunteer firefighters. Under the Fiscal Year 2022-23 
budget, the Michigan Department of Treasury was 
appropriated $12 million to establish and operate a 
grant program to qualified local governments. Grant 
awards are not to exceed $10,000 for eligible 
departments. 

 
DATE RECEIVED:   



Charter Township of Highland - Fire Department 

1600 W. Highland Rd
Highland, MI 48357 

(248)887-9050

TO: Highland Township Board 

FROM: Nick George, Fire Chief 

SUBJECT: Probationary Fire Fighter 

DATE: July 1, 2023 

It is my pleasure to announce the hiring of (6) new Probationary Fire Fighter(s): 

 Probationary FF Colin Breen
 Probationary FF Michael David
 Probationary FF Emma Dittrick
 Probationary FF Allexa Leece
 Probationary FF Vivienne Snyder
 Probationary FF Drake Vachon 

They will need to complete training for Fire Fighter and EMT, some have already completed some of 
these requirements, as well as our Highland orientation with a FTO (Field Training Officer) prior to 
coming off probation. We would like to welcome them to the team, and wish them luck during their 
journey. 



 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Highland Township Board of Trustees  

From: Rick Hamill 

Date: July, 10th 2023 

Re: Lake Improvement Board- Township Representative Appointments 

 

 
Please approve list of representatives for the following Lake Board’s. 
 
Recommendation: 
Charlick Lake- Joseph Salvia- Trustee 
Duck Lake- Brian Howe- Trustee 
Gourd Lake- Tami Flowers- Township Clerk 
Highland Lake- Joseph Saliva- Trustee 
Kellogg Lake – Jennifer Frederick- Township Treasurer 
Taggett Lake- Jennifer Frederick - Township Treasurer 
Tomahawk Lake-Beth Lewis-Trustee 
White Lake- N/A 
Woodruff Lake- Brian Howe-Trustee  
 



 
5b.  Receive and File: 
  
Activity Center Activity Report – May 2023 
Activity Council Advisory Board Minutes and Financial Report – May 2023 
Financial Report – May 2023 
Fire Department Report – May and June 2023 
Library Board Minutes – May 2023 
Library Director’s Report – May 2023  
Sheriff’s Department Report – June 2023 
Treasurer’s Report – May 2023  

 



 Highland Activity Center 

 Directors Activity Report  

 April Activity  Report 

 Meeting:  Tuesday,  June  2023 at 9:00am 

     At Leos on Milford Rd.  

FYI 

Stats for  May – 8,896   

Banner to hung this week at Livingston & John Street 

Fireworks Festival, Saturday June, 24th. 

Senior Day at the Detroit Zoo on June 7th. 28ppl 

Woodward & Jefferson Presentation on June 12th at 7pm.  

Hydration Station on Wednesday, June 14, 2023 at Noon.  FREE RSVP full 20ppl 

Fathers Day lunch w/ exotic pet presentation on Friday June 16, 2023. $10 at  Noon. 

ACTIVITIES  

*     Exercise M,W & F.   

*     Monday night cards at 4pm. 6-8 ppl. Open to the public 

*     Bingo M&W at 12. GROWNIG 20-35 ppl.  

 Mah Jongg Tuesday at 10am –8-16 ppl. Will teach for those want to participate. 

*     Puppy class on Tuesday at 6pm.  

 Movies: Tuesday (oldies), Friday (recent)  both at noon.  

 Coin Club 2nd Wednesdays at 6:30. Doors open at 6:15 

 Thursday, Knitters at 10am. 3-6 ppl 

 Friday Euchre at new time 12:00pm  - 24+ ppl.  

 Friday Bridge back at the big center. At Noon. 

*     Price increase slated for July. MOW and Lunch at the center, going well.  

*     Free bread after 10:30 M-F 

 Nick Palise Band 2/month 

 Bible Study group  first Thursday at 10AM. B#2 

*     The Happy Bookers meeting at B2. Last Thursdays at 10am. 

*     The Quilters on the 1st Wednesday of the month at 6pm.  

 Big dogs training on Thursdays at 6pm 

*     Chair Massage on Wednesday by appointment. Starts at10am. $  

 Books in a bag delivery for home bound (8ppl) 

*     Ask the Lawyer consults AND ask The Money Man consults (By phone or Face to Face) 

*     Technical help with devices, phones, and how to Zoom, by Justin. Call for appointment. 248-887-1707 

 NEW Hearing Tests by appointment on the first Monday of the month at 10am.  

               Provided by Oakland Audiology. 

*     Medical equipment needs/donations. Daily. 



Highland Activity Center Advisory Council Meeting Minutes 

Tuesday May 9th, 2023 

CALL TO ORDER: 

The Highland Activity Center Advisory Council meeting was called to order by Carolyn Kress at 9:04 am on 

Tuesday May 9th, 2023 

PRESENT: 

Heidi Bey, Carolyn Kress, Patti Janette, Jennifer Frederick, Chuck Sharpe, Steve Jagusch, Ray Polidori, Dick 

Russell, Peter Werthman, & Sue Anderson.  

ABSENT: 

Terry Olexsy, Sharon Keenen, Dar Sharpe & Lisa Jagusch 

SECRETARY’S MINUTES: 

Motion to approve the Secretary’s Minutes was made by Jennifer Frederick, seconded by Sue Anderson, 

unanimously approved by all. 

TREASURERS’S REPORT: 

Motion to approve the Treasurer’s Report was made by Ray Polidori & seconded by Patti Janette, unanimously 

approved by all. 

DIRECTOR’S ACTIVITY REPORT: 

June 12th Fathers Day lunch with an exotic pet presentation.

May 20th Founder’s Day Festival. Thank you to Peter Werthmann for Emceeing the parade along with 
Nancy Branstetter at 10:00 am. 

Our new banner has been ordered, watch for it on the front of our building. 

Lots of great activities are happening about every day, get involved!!  

NEW BUSINESS: 

Requester to update the By-Laws to include how to resign from the Council. Motion was made by Steve Jagusch, 

seconded by Jennifer Frederick, unanimously approved by all. 

The updated By-laws will be available at our meeting. 

Sad news that Dar Sharpe will be leaving the Highland Activity Center Advisory Council. 

UPCOMING EVENTS~AKA PETER PRESENTS: 

June 12th at 7:00 pm Sherry Tuffin will be presenting “Woodward & Jefferson”. 
Gene Beach Presentation will be a 4-part series regarding Highlands History. 
Mike Sonnenberg “Lost in Michigan” is pending for the fall of 2023. 

Russell Dore’ Interactive presentation on The Wright brothers/Katherine & Orville Wright & their personal lives. 
Most presentations will be posted on the website, Facebook & the PNW newspaper. 

MOTION TO ADJOURN: 

Motion to adjourn the meeting was made at 9:57 am by Peter Werthmann, seconded by Patti Janette, 

unanimously approved by all.

Respectfully submitted, 

By Patti Janette 

Secretary, Highland Advisory Council 



Advisory Board - Fund 702

Date Source Amount Bank Balance

Starting Balance May 1, 2023 12,423.29

Revenues
Donations/Memorials 2,915.00

Classes 970.00

Tickets 50.00

Trips 535.00

Total Revenues 4,470.00 4,470.00

Expenditures Sub-Pressions LLC 472.00

Credit Card 1,072.55

Chamberlin Pony Rides 875.00

Gordon Foods 690.94

R. Jones 200.00

Heidi Bey 544.09

Total Expenditures 3,854.58 3,854.58
 

Ending bank balance May 31, 2023 13,038.71  

Submitted by 
Jennifer Frederick, Treasurer
Highland Township July 5, 2023

Highland Activity Center

May 31, 2023
Financial Report



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

ASSETS

101-000-004.000 PETTY CASH 133.40

101-000-008.000 PERPETUAL FUND 1,087.10

101-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 5,388,514.20

101-000-072.000 COUNTY OF OAKLAND (             2,104.50)

101-000-075.000 HURON VALLEY SCHOOLS (             6,440.50)

101-000-078.000 DUE FROM STATE REVENUES 363,804.00

101-000-084.477 DUE TO/FROM CABLE TV FEES 79,128.00

TOTAL ASSETS 5,824,121.70

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

101-000-202.001 BUILDING BONDS PAYABLES 241,504.25

101-000-202.002 HEALTH REIMBURSEMENT PAYABLES 5,826.23

101-000-202.005 PLANNING ESCROW PAYABLES 154,336.03

101-000-222.000 OAKLAND CO. ANIMAL CONTROL 1,613.85

101-000-231.000 PR W/H FICA 215.94

101-000-339.000 UNEARNED REVENUE-FEDERAL GRANT 1,408,057.63

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,811,553.93

FUND EQUITY

101-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 3,427,341.74

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 585,226.03

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 4,012,567.77

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 5,824,121.70



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/28/2023     02:26PM       PAGE: 1

REVENUE

101-000-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX 556,656.00 556,656.00 546,360.79 .00 10,295.21 98.15

101-000-404.000 SALES TAX 2,051,127.00 2,051,127.00 682,792.00 .00 1,368,335.00 33.29

101-000-412.000 DELINQUENT P. PROPERTY TAX .00 .00 1,574.78 48.09 (         1,574.78) .00

101-000-423.000 MOBILE HOME TAXES 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,382.50 682.50 1,617.50 67.65

101-000-477.000 CABLE TV FRANCHISE FEES 300,000.00 300,000.00 156,235.36 77,637.12 143,764.64 52.08

101-000-478.000 DOG LICENSES 1,500.00 1,500.00 971.40 330.00 528.60 64.76

101-000-490.000 OTHER LIC. & PERMIT 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,098.00 702.00 2,902.00 41.96

101-000-491.000 BUILDING PERMITS 220,000.00 220,000.00 64,048.00 22,330.20 155,952.00 29.11

101-000-491.001 HEATING PERMITS 65,000.00 65,000.00 29,464.29 5,097.00 35,535.71 45.33

101-000-491.002 PLUMBING PERMITS 45,000.00 45,000.00 9,776.00 2,865.00 35,224.00 21.72

101-000-491.003 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 65,000.00 65,000.00 27,599.20 5,472.00 37,400.80 42.46

101-000-522.003 SOC SERV: C D B G REVENUE 50,000.00 50,000.00 .00 .00 50,000.00 .00

101-000-528.001 ARPA FEDERAL GRANT REVENUE 710,000.00 710,000.00 .00 .00 710,000.00 .00

101-000-584.005 METRO AUTHORITY 27,000.00 27,000.00 22,271.18 22,271.18 4,728.82 82.49

101-000-584.013 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZ. AUTH .00 .00 7,942.42 .00 (         7,942.42) .00

101-000-607.002 CONTRACTORS REGISTRATIONS 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,485.00 435.00 1,515.00 49.50

101-000-607.019 SUMMER TAX COLLECTION FEE 50,000.00 50,000.00 .00 .00 50,000.00 .00

101-000-607.022 ENHANCE ACCESS FEES 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,838.43 .00 (            838.43) 127.95

101-000-607.034 ADMINISTRATION FEES 42,000.00 42,000.00 .00 .00 42,000.00 .00

101-000-608.025 DISTRICT COURT MONIES 50,000.00 50,000.00 28,237.47 5,349.03 21,762.53 56.47

101-000-628.014 REZONING FEES, PLANNING .00 .00 850.00 .00 (            850.00) .00

101-000-628.015 ZONING BD. OF APPEALS 7,000.00 7,000.00 3,025.00 275.00 3,975.00 43.21

101-000-628.016 SITE PL. REVIEW, OTHERS 6,000.00 6,000.00 2,895.00 .00 3,105.00 48.25

101-000-642.000 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,500.00 .00 100.00

101-000-644.028 ASSET SALE PROCEEDS .00 .00 5,496.51 .00 (         5,496.51) .00

101-000-651.007 ACTIVITY CENTER REVENUES 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,000.00 325.00 1,000.00 66.67

101-000-657.000 VARIOUS FINES .00 .00 150.00 .00 (            150.00) .00

101-000-658.000 ZONING FINES .00 .00 75.00 .00 (              75.00) .00

101-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 15,000.00 15,000.00 68,229.93 20,929.31 (       53,229.93) 454.87

101-000-666.001 MMRMA DISTRIBUTION .00 .00 51,975.00 .00 (       51,975.00) .00

101-000-667.001 PARK: RENTALS .00 .00 350.00 100.00 (            350.00) .00

101-000-667.010 ACTIVITY CTR ANNEX UTILITIES 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,241.08 901.58 2,758.92 44.82

101-000-667.035 POLICE LEASE PAYMENTS 28,000.00 28,000.00 11,666.65 2,333.33 16,333.35 41.67

101-000-667.288 WOTA RENT .00 .00 25,000.00 .00 (       25,000.00) .00

101-000-676.018 ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT .00 .00 10,268.88 10,268.88 (       10,268.88) .00

101-000-676.030 SNOW REMOVAL REIMBURSEMENT 7,000.00 7,000.00 .00 .00 7,000.00 .00

101-000-677.031 MISCELLANEOUS 15,000.00 15,000.00 11,263.54 1,062.50 3,736.46 75.09

101-000-692.000 APPROPRIATION FUND BAL. .00 1,526,780.00 .00 .00 1,526,780.00 .00

REVENUE 4,340,283.00 5,867,063.00 1,788,563.41 181,914.72 4,078,499.59 30.48

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 4,340,283.00 5,867,063.00 1,788,563.41 181,914.72 4,078,499.59 30.48



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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LEGISLATIVE

101-102-702.000 LEGISLATIVE: SALARIES 25,899.00 25,899.00 10,956.44 1,992.08 14,942.56 42.30

101-102-820.000 LEGISLATIVE: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 6,000.00 6,000.00 .00 .00 6,000.00 .00

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE 31,899.00 31,899.00 10,956.44 1,992.08 20,942.56 34.35

SUPERVISOR

101-171-702.000 SUP DEPT: SALARIES 84,389.00 84,389.00 35,703.14 6,491.48 48,685.86 42.31

101-171-703.001 SUP DEPT: CLERICAL WAGE F-T 52,211.00 25,211.00 22,332.25 4,017.00 2,878.75 88.58

101-171-703.002 SUP DEPT: ASSISTANT WAGE F-T .00 27,000.00 975.00 975.00 26,025.00 3.61

101-171-704.002 SUP DEPT: FLOATER WAGE P-T 13,996.00 13,996.00 3,786.43 883.55 10,209.57 27.05

101-171-704.003 SUP DEPT: CLERICAL WAGE P-T 22,181.00 22,181.00 6,452.45 1,377.60 15,728.55 29.09

101-171-704.005 SUP DEPT: MAINT WAGE P-T 31,803.00 31,803.00 13,439.62 2,446.44 18,363.38 42.26

101-171-704.006 SUP DEPT: MAINTENANCE WAGE P-T .00 .00 376.74 .00 (            376.74) .00

101-171-705.000 SUP: PART-TIME SEASONAL MAINT .00 25,000.00 1,040.00 1,040.00 23,960.00 4.16

101-171-820.000 SUP DEPT: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 2,500.00 2,500.00 125.00 .00 2,375.00 5.00

TOTAL SUPERVISOR 207,080.00 232,080.00 84,230.63 17,231.07 147,849.37 36.29

ACCOUNTING

101-191-703.000 ACCTG: BOOKKEEPER WAGE F-T 58,476.00 58,476.00 24,927.29 4,498.51 33,548.71 42.63

101-191-704.001 ACCTG: P-T ASSISTANT 22,394.00 24,174.00 9,336.40 1,842.40 14,837.60 38.62

101-191-820.000 ACCTG: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 3,000.00 3,000.00 .00 .00 3,000.00 .00

TOTAL ACCOUNTING 83,870.00 85,650.00 34,263.69 6,340.91 51,386.31 40.00

CLERK

101-215-702.002 CLERK: SALARIES 80,169.00 80,169.00 33,918.06 6,166.92 46,250.94 42.31

101-215-703.001 CLERK: DEPUTY WAGE F-T 62,653.00 62,653.00 24,958.18 4,819.50 37,694.82 39.84

101-215-703.005 CLERK: CLERICAL WAGE F-T 42,158.00 42,158.00 17,759.26 3,243.00 24,398.74 42.13

101-215-720.000 CLERK: RECORDING SECTY 1,800.00 1,800.00 .00 .00 1,800.00 .00

101-215-820.000 CLERK: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 7,000.00 7,000.00 1,666.00 420.00 5,334.00 23.80

101-215-935.000 CLERK: VOTING EQUIP MAINT 7,050.00 7,050.00 .00 .00 7,050.00 .00

TOTAL CLERK 200,830.00 200,830.00 78,301.50 14,649.42 122,528.50 38.99

TREASURER

101-253-702.001 TREAS: SALARIES 80,169.00 80,169.00 33,918.06 6,166.92 46,250.94 42.31

101-253-703.000 TREAS: DEPUTY WAGE F-T 64,741.00 64,741.00 27,337.90 4,980.00 37,403.10 42.23

101-253-703.003 TREAS: CLERICAL WAGE F-T 43,898.00 43,898.00 18,490.57 3,376.52 25,407.43 42.12

101-253-705.004 TREAS: PART-TIME SEASONAL 10,000.00 10,000.00 731.08 225.29 9,268.92 7.31

101-253-820.000 TREAS: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 6,500.00 6,500.00 970.00 10.00 5,530.00 14.92

TOTAL TREASURER 205,308.00 205,308.00 81,447.61 14,758.73 123,860.39 39.67
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ASSESSOR

101-257-720.000 ASSESSING: CONTRACTUAL SVCS 130,000.00 130,000.00 68,615.40 10,517.41 61,384.60 52.78

101-257-720.001 ASSESSING: TAX BD OF REVIEW 1,500.00 1,500.00 484.00 .00 1,016.00 32.27

101-257-820.000 ASSESSING: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 600.00 600.00 .00 .00 600.00 .00

TOTAL ASSESSOR 132,100.00 132,100.00 69,099.40 10,517.41 63,000.60 52.31

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

101-261-728.000 GEN GOV: OFFICE SUPPLIES 15,000.00 15,000.00 4,954.50 559.67 10,045.50 33.03

101-261-735.000 GEN GOV: POSTAGE 8,000.00 8,000.00 294.30 .00 7,705.70 3.68

101-261-801.001 GEN GOV: PROF SERVICES 25,000.00 25,000.00 2,873.42 .00 22,126.58 11.49

101-261-803.000 GEN GOV: SNOWPLOW SERV 40,000.00 40,000.00 33,933.34 .00 6,066.66 84.83

101-261-804.000 GEN GOV: LEGAL SERVICES 75,000.00 75,000.00 20,734.65 4,042.25 54,265.35 27.65

101-261-805.000 GEN GOV: AUDITING 70,000.00 70,000.00 81,132.50 .00 (       11,132.50) 115.90

101-261-810.000 GEN GOV: COURT WITNESS FEES 500.00 500.00 .00 .00 500.00 .00

101-261-813.000 GEN GOV: STORM WATER PERMIT 800.00 800.00 500.00 .00 300.00 62.50

101-261-813.001 GEN GOV: WOTA 185,000.00 185,000.00 .00 .00 185,000.00 .00

101-261-821.000 GEN GOV: MEMBER FEES 13,000.00 13,000.00 3,178.00 26.00 9,822.00 24.45

101-261-822.000 GEN GOV: BANK FEES 6,000.00 6,000.00 2,784.98 .00 3,215.02 46.42

101-261-830.000 GEN GOV: GEN INSURANCE 68,000.00 68,000.00 43,321.00 5,598.00 24,679.00 63.71

101-261-850.000 GEN GOV: FIBER-OTHER COMMUNIC 13,000.00 13,000.00 4,115.00 823.00 8,885.00 31.65

101-261-850.001 GEN GOV: PHONE SERVICE 6,500.00 6,500.00 1,608.74 347.16 4,891.26 24.75

101-261-850.002 GEN GOV: WEBSITE 2,500.00 2,500.00 872.50 .00 1,627.50 34.90

101-261-900.000 GEN GOV: TAX BILL PRINTING 12,000.00 12,000.00 1,349.70 1,349.70 10,650.30 11.25

101-261-900.001 GEN GOV: ADVERTISING 20,000.00 20,000.00 5,813.13 1,045.15 14,186.87 29.07

101-261-900.002 GEN GOV: PRINTING 4,500.00 4,500.00 319.41 .00 4,180.59 7.10

101-261-920.000 GEN GOV: UTILITIES 75,000.00 75,000.00 30,127.83 7,093.79 44,872.17 40.17

101-261-936.000 GEN GOV: TOWNSHIP MAINTENANCE 45,000.00 45,000.00 15,876.50 3,161.20 29,123.50 35.28

101-261-937.000 GEN GOV: VEHICLE OP MAINT 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,592.28 207.56 407.72 91.85

101-261-938.000 GEN GOV: EQ/SW MAINT CONTRACT 50,000.00 50,000.00 22,437.31 3,850.79 27,562.69 44.87

101-261-955.000 GEN GOV: MISCELLANEOUS 20,000.00 20,000.00 5,635.07 1,346.12 14,364.93 28.18

101-261-959.000 GEN GOV: METRO AUTHORITY EXP 27,000.00 27,000.00 182.70 .00 26,817.30 .68

101-261-971.000 GEN GOV: EQUIP CAP OUTLAY 25,000.00 25,000.00 .00 .00 25,000.00 .00

101-261-971.001 GEN GOV: COMP CAP OUTLAY 10,000.00 10,000.00 955.51 .00 9,044.49 9.56

101-261-971.003 GEN GOV: COMPUTER SOFTWARE 8,000.00 8,000.00 234.50 104.50 7,765.50 2.93

101-261-995.401 GEN GOV: TRANS TO CAP IMPROV .00 1,500,000.00 .00 .00 1,500,000.00 .00

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 829,800.00 2,329,800.00 287,826.87 29,554.89 2,041,973.13 12.35
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GENERAL GOVERNMENT PERSONNE

101-279-710.000 GGP: EMPLR PAYROLL TAX 91,667.00 91,667.00 41,402.12 7,927.00 50,264.88 45.17

101-279-711.000 GGP: DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN 115,000.00 115,000.00 28,814.33 42.59 86,185.67 25.06

101-279-712.000 GGP:HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE/DIS INS 160,000.00 160,000.00 78,827.32 12,359.34 81,172.68 49.27

101-279-714.004 GGP:  MERIT INCREASES 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 .00 10,000.00 .00

101-279-715.000 GGP: CASH IN LIEU BENEF BUYOUT 62,000.00 62,000.00 30,709.58 6,277.45 31,290.42 49.53

101-279-716.002 GGP: TUITION REIMB 3,000.00 3,000.00 .00 .00 3,000.00 .00

101-279-717.002 GGP: BCN HEALTH REIMBURSEMEN 45,000.00 45,000.00 16,271.32 9,923.94 28,728.68 36.16

101-279-718.001 GGP:  PTO CASH PAYOUT 18,000.00 18,000.00 1,228.88 .00 16,771.12 6.83

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT PER 504,667.00 504,667.00 197,253.55 36,530.32 307,413.45 39.09

BUILDING

101-371-703.000 BLDG: INSPECTOR WAGE F-T 65,827.00 65,827.00 27,731.26 5,064.00 38,095.74 42.13

101-371-703.001 BLDG: CLERICAL WAGE 1 F-T 40,008.00 40,008.00 16,850.37 3,078.00 23,157.63 42.12

101-371-703.002 BLDG: CLERICAL WAGE 2 F-T 37,837.00 37,837.00 14,946.60 2,716.00 22,890.40 39.50

101-371-705.000 BLDG: PART-TIME SEASONAL 8,000.00 8,000.00 .00 .00 8,000.00 .00

101-371-735.000 BLDG: POSTAGE 600.00 600.00 104.43 .00 495.57 17.41

101-371-801.000 BLDG: INSP/ELEC/PLUMB/HTG 175,000.00 175,000.00 57,591.30 17,918.23 117,408.70 32.91

101-371-801.001 BLDG: SEWER TAP INSP 500.00 500.00 .00 .00 500.00 .00

101-371-820.000 BLDG: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 12,500.00 12,500.00 .00 .00 12,500.00 .00

TOTAL BUILDING 340,272.00 340,272.00 117,223.96 28,776.23 223,048.04 34.45

CEMETERY

101-567-935.000 CEMETERY: SEXTON 43,632.00 43,632.00 18,180.00 3,636.00 25,452.00 41.67

101-567-935.001 CEMETERY: MAINTENANCE 15,000.00 15,000.00 2,414.00 .00 12,586.00 16.09

TOTAL CEMETERY 58,632.00 58,632.00 20,594.00 3,636.00 38,038.00 35.12

SOCIAL SERVICES

101-670-705.000 SOC SERV: CROSSING GUARDS 15,000.00 15,000.00 6,485.65 1,470.01 8,514.35 43.24

101-670-880.000 SOC SERV: COMMUNITY PROMOTION 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .00 .00 100.00

101-670-881.000 SOC SERV: YOUTH PROMOTION 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .00 100.00

101-670-882.000 SOC SERV: DECOR-XMAS LIGHTS 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00 .00 2,500.00 .00

101-670-967.005 SOC SERV: CDBG EXPENSES 50,000.00 50,000.00 5,780.00 (            346.00) 44,220.00 11.56

TOTAL SOCIAL SERVICES 84,500.00 84,500.00 29,265.65 9,624.01 55,234.35 34.63
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SENIOR CENTER

101-672-703.000 ACTIVITY CTR: DIR. WAGE F-T 49,078.00 49,078.00 20,675.30 3,775.50 28,402.70 42.13

101-672-703.001 ACT CTR: COORDINATOR WAGE F-T 33,783.00 33,783.00 13,021.94 2,599.50 20,761.06 38.55

101-672-704.002 ACT CTR:COMMUNICATION WAGE P- 28,652.00 28,652.00 12,197.40 2,262.00 16,454.60 42.57

101-672-704.003 ACT CTR: CLERICAL WAGE P-T 24,874.00 24,874.00 5,760.00 1,600.00 19,114.00 23.16

101-672-704.006 ACTIVITY CTR: SECURITY P-T 6,435.00 6,435.00 144.00 .00 6,291.00 2.24

101-672-704.007 ACTIVITY CTR: MAINTEN WAGE P-T 12,870.00 12,870.00 5,090.23 990.00 7,779.77 39.55

101-672-728.000 ACTIVITY CTR: OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,500.00 2,500.00 3,143.07 669.37 (            643.07) 125.72

101-672-729.000 ACTIVITY CTR: OPER. SUPPLIES 6,000.00 6,000.00 918.16 301.60 5,081.84 15.30

101-672-735.000 ACTIVITY CTR: POSTAGE 2,500.00 2,500.00 3.36 .00 2,496.64 .13

101-672-820.000 ACTIVITY CTR: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 1,200.00 1,200.00 .00 .00 1,200.00 .00

101-672-850.000 ACTIVITY CTR: PHONE SERVICE 1,500.00 1,500.00 344.75 72.42 1,155.25 22.98

101-672-850.001 ACTIVITY CTR: INTERNET SERVICE 2,500.00 2,500.00 618.37 .00 1,881.63 24.73

101-672-850.002 ANNEX: INTERNET SERVICE 3,500.00 3,500.00 1,391.83 278.37 2,108.17 39.77

101-672-900.000 ACTIVITY CTR: ADVERT./PRINTING 8,000.00 8,000.00 2,333.10 88.90 5,666.90 29.16

101-672-920.000 ACTIVITY CTR: UTILITIES 9,000.00 9,000.00 3,519.79 623.75 5,480.21 39.11

101-672-920.002 ANNEX: UTILITIES 7,000.00 7,000.00 3,302.18 1,084.49 3,697.82 47.17

101-672-936.000 ACTIVITY CTR: BUILDING MAINT 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,175.29 128.30 2,824.71 29.38

101-672-936.002 ANNEX: BUILDING MAINT 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,860.85 1,030.58 1,139.15 77.22

101-672-938.000 ACTIVITY CTR: OFF. EQUIP MAINT 2,500.00 2,500.00 899.99 899.99 1,600.01 36.00

TOTAL SENIOR CENTER 210,892.00 210,892.00 78,399.61 16,404.77 132,492.39 37.18

PLANNING & ORDINANCE

101-701-703.001 PLNG: DIR.PLAN & DEV. WAGE F-T 80,610.00 80,610.00 34,061.11 6,304.35 46,548.89 42.25

101-701-703.003 PLNG: CLERICAL WAGE F-T 45,045.00 45,045.00 19,321.51 3,678.68 25,723.49 42.89

101-701-703.004 OE: ZONING ADMIN. WAGE  F-T 54,627.00 54,627.00 23,008.55 4,201.50 31,618.45 42.12

101-701-703.005 OE: ORDINANCE OFFICER WAGE F-T 25,982.00 25,982.00 10,774.76 1,943.70 15,207.24 41.47

101-701-820.000 PLNG: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,252.68 175.00 1,747.32 56.32

101-701-825.002 PLNG: CERTIFICATION .00 .00 55.00 .00 (              55.00) .00

101-701-935.000 OE: VIOLATION CORRECTIONS 3,000.00 3,000.00 290.00 290.00 2,710.00 9.67

TOTAL PLANNING & ORDINANCE 213,264.00 213,264.00 89,763.61 16,593.23 123,500.39 42.09

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA)

101-702-720.000 ZBA: MEETING PAY 8,880.00 8,880.00 2,840.00 720.00 6,040.00 31.98

101-702-720.001 ZBA: RECORDING SECRETARY 2,400.00 2,400.00 .00 .00 2,400.00 .00

101-702-801.000 ZBA: PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 500.00 500.00 .00 .00 500.00 .00

101-702-820.000 ZBA: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 1,000.00 1,000.00 487.00 487.00 513.00 48.70

101-702-900.000 ZBA: ADVERTISING 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,957.44 450.45 3,042.56 39.15

TOTAL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  17,780.00 17,780.00 5,284.44 1,657.45 12,495.56 29.72
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PLANNING COMMISSION

101-703-720.000 PLNG COMM: RECORDING SECTY 2,400.00 2,400.00 .00 .00 2,400.00 .00

101-703-720.001 PLNG COMM: COMMISSION 11,400.00 11,400.00 1,775.00 927.50 9,625.00 15.57

101-703-720.002 PLNG COMM: SUB-COMMITTEE 750.00 750.00 .00 .00 750.00 .00

101-703-801.000 PLNG COMM: MASTER PLAN PROF. 20,000.00 20,000.00 2,287.50 895.00 17,712.50 11.44

101-703-801.001 PLNG COMM: ORDINANCE REVISION 8,000.00 8,000.00 .00 .00 8,000.00 .00

101-703-820.000 PLNG COMM: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 2,000.00 2,000.00 725.00 725.00 1,275.00 36.25

101-703-900.000 PLNG COMM: ADVERTISING/PRTG 5,500.00 5,500.00 423.15 423.15 5,076.85 7.69

TOTAL PLANNING COMMISSION 50,050.00 50,050.00 5,210.65 2,970.65 44,839.35 10.41

PARKS

101-751-729.000 PARKS: HIGHLAND STATION 3,500.00 3,500.00 .00 .00 3,500.00 .00

101-751-729.001 PARKS: VETERAN'S PARK 2,500.00 2,500.00 408.50 .00 2,091.50 16.34

101-751-729.002 PARKS: HICKORY RIDGE 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,245.00 300.00 1,755.00 41.50

101-751-729.003 PARKS: DUCK LAKE PINES 3,000.00 3,000.00 4,837.80 259.15 (         1,837.80) 161.26

101-751-801.006 PARKS: FIREWORKS 13,500.00 13,500.00 5,500.00 .00 8,000.00 40.74

101-751-920.000 PARKS: UTILITIES 5,000.00 5,000.00 139.47 271.62 4,860.53 2.79

101-751-935.000 PARKS: MAINTENANCE 20,000.00 20,000.00 2,085.00 250.00 17,915.00 10.43

TOTAL PARKS 50,500.00 50,500.00 14,215.77 1,080.77 36,284.23 28.15

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 3,221,444.00 4,748,224.00 1,203,337.38 212,317.94 3,544,886.62 25.34

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,118,839.00 1,118,839.00 585,226.03 (       30,403.22) (     533,612.97)



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

ROAD FUND

ASSETS

203-000-002.000 HAULING ROUTE SAVINGS ACCT. 621,558.75

203-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 18,616.21

203-000-019.000 HAUL ROUTE RECEIVABLE 8,400.00

TOTAL ASSETS 648,574.96

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

203-000-202.001 HAULING ROUTE PAYABLE 31,788.50

TOTAL LIABILITIES 31,788.50

FUND EQUITY

203-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 163,949.37

203-000-392.000 RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 491,344.23

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (           38,507.14)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 616,786.46

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 648,574.96
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REVENUE

203-000-604.000 HAUL ROUTE REVENUE 55,000.00 55,000.00 .00 .00 55,000.00 .00

203-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 1,361.06 528.21 (         1,361.06) .00

203-000-699.401 TRANSFER IN FROM CAPITAL IMP. 19,000.00 50,000.00 .00 .00 50,000.00 .00

REVENUE 74,000.00 105,000.00 1,361.06 528.21 103,638.94 1.30

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 74,000.00 105,000.00 1,361.06 528.21 103,638.94 1.30

ROAD

203-596-967.000 DUST CONTROL 34,000.00 34,000.00 590.00 .00 33,410.00 1.74

203-596-967.001 TRI PARTY PROGRAM 40,000.00 40,000.00 38,908.00 .00 1,092.00 97.27

203-596-971.001 ROAD PARTICIPATION PROJECTS .00 .00 370.20 370.20 (            370.20) .00

TOTAL ROAD 74,000.00 74,000.00 39,868.20 370.20 34,131.80 53.88

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 74,000.00 74,000.00 39,868.20 370.20 34,131.80 53.88

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 31,000.00 (       38,507.14) 158.01 (       69,507.14)



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

FIRE FUND

ASSETS

206-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 2,103,206.49

TOTAL ASSETS 2,103,206.49

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

206-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 1,479,169.98

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 624,036.51

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 2,103,206.49

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,103,206.49
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REVENUE

206-000-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX 1,240,417.00 1,240,417.00 1,211,572.52 .00 28,844.48 97.67

206-000-603.000 CONSULTING FEE .00 .00 650.00 .00 (            650.00) .00

206-000-627.000 RENTAL INSPECTIONS .00 .00 450.00 .00 (            450.00) .00

206-000-638.000 EMS TRANSPORT 350,000.00 350,000.00 221,267.56 28,911.56 128,732.44 63.22

206-000-665.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 10,000.00 10,000.00 21,060.33 4,635.25 (       11,060.33) 210.60

206-000-677.000 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 770.99 201.49 (            770.99) .00

206-000-692.000 APPROPRIATION FUND BAL. 437,263.00 437,263.00 .00 .00 437,263.00 .00

REVENUE 2,037,680.00 2,037,680.00 1,455,771.40 33,748.30 581,908.60 71.44

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 2,037,680.00 2,037,680.00 1,455,771.40 33,748.30 581,908.60 71.44
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FIRE

206-336-702.012 FIRE: CHIEF'S COMPENSATION 79,794.00 79,794.00 29,290.81 6,138.00 50,503.19 36.71

206-336-703.000 FIRE: F-T WAGE OFFICER N.G. 68,852.00 68,852.00 18,088.09 .00 50,763.91 26.27

206-336-703.001 FIRE: F-T WAGE OFFICER D.K. 67,131.00 67,131.00 28,298.08 5,162.20 38,832.92 42.15

206-336-703.002 FIRE: F-T WAGE OFFICER G.B. 68,852.00 68,852.00 30,157.05 5,595.52 38,694.95 43.80

206-336-703.003 FIRE: F-T WAGE MEDIC C.S. 57,899.00 57,899.00 24,471.46 4,454.12 33,427.54 42.27

206-336-703.004 FIRE: F-T WAGE MEDIC M.B. 57,899.00 57,899.00 25,955.77 5,035.52 31,943.23 44.83

206-336-703.005 FIRE: F-T WAGE MEDIC A.G. 57,899.00 57,899.00 24,631.54 4,454.12 33,267.46 42.54

206-336-703.006 FIRE: F-T WAGE MEDIC H.K. 57,899.00 57,899.00 20,044.60 4,008.92 37,854.40 34.62

206-336-703.007 FIRE: F-T WAGE MEDIC K.M. 57,899.00 57,899.00 20,420.44 4,349.48 37,478.56 35.27

206-336-703.008 FIRE: F-T WAGE MEDIC T.M. 57,899.00 57,899.00 20,125.57 3,907.16 37,773.43 34.76

206-336-703.013 FIRE: MARSHAL COMPENSATION 30,700.00 30,700.00 13,615.30 2,473.80 17,084.70 44.35

206-336-704.001 FIRE: P-T WAGE CLERICAL QA/QI 4,000.00 4,000.00 2,225.87 433.65 1,774.13 55.65

206-336-706.008 FIRE: FIREFIGHTERS PAYROLL 500,000.00 500,000.00 187,689.44 31,084.59 312,310.56 37.54

206-336-707.007 FIRE: F-T OVERTIME 45,000.00 45,000.00 36,206.95 6,515.66 8,793.05 80.46

206-336-709.001 FIRE: CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 .00 100.00

206-336-709.002 FIRE: FOOD ALLOWANCE 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00 .00

206-336-709.003 FIRE: HOLIDAY ALLOWANCE 23,364.00 23,364.00 .00 .00 23,364.00 .00

206-336-710.000 FIRE: EMPLOYER PAYROLL TAX 94,958.00 94,958.00 35,835.48 6,153.67 59,122.52 37.74

206-336-711.000 FIRE: DEFINED CONTRIBUTION POC 25,000.00 25,000.00 .00 .00 25,000.00 .00

206-336-711.001 FIRE:DEFINED CONTRIBUTION F-T 33,136.00 33,136.00 5,726.46 .00 27,409.54 17.28

206-336-712.001 FIRE:HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE/DISINS 80,000.00 80,000.00 34,158.62 5,598.23 45,841.38 42.70

206-336-713.000 FIRE: FIREFIGHTERS MEDICAL 16,000.00 16,000.00 8,250.00 .00 7,750.00 51.56

206-336-714.000 FIRE: DISASTER RECOVERY 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00 .00

206-336-715.000 FIRE:CASH IN LIEU BENEF BUYOUT 14,000.00 14,000.00 5,093.51 963.76 8,906.49 36.38

206-336-717.000 FIRE: BCN HEALTH REIMBURSEMEN 30,000.00 30,000.00 6,445.50 70.00 23,554.50 21.49

206-336-719.000 FIRE: POST PLAN 15,000.00 15,000.00 .00 .00 15,000.00 .00

206-336-722.009 FIRE: PARAMEDIC TRAINING 9,998.00 9,998.00 .00 .00 9,998.00 .00

206-336-722.010 FIRE: INSTRUCTOR TRAINING 5,000.00 5,000.00 564.00 .00 4,436.00 11.28

206-336-727.000 FIRE: SUPPLIES 9,000.00 9,000.00 5,078.80 348.25 3,921.20 56.43

206-336-731.000 FIRE: MEDICAL SUPPLIES 20,000.00 20,000.00 9,334.15 610.73 10,665.85 46.67

206-336-732.000 FIRE: UNIFORMS 15,000.00 15,000.00 5,756.64 100.14 9,243.36 38.38

206-336-750.000 FIRE: VEHICLE GAS/OIL 50,000.00 50,000.00 14,827.93 3,363.62 35,172.07 29.66

206-336-804.000 FIRE: LEGAL SERVICES 5,000.00 5,000.00 525.00 .00 4,475.00 10.50

206-336-806.001 FIRE: COMPUTERS/SOFTWARE 2,500.00 2,500.00 4,227.76 515.79 (         1,727.76) 169.11

206-336-809.000 FIRE: SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 15,000.00 15,000.00 3,865.96 .00 11,134.04 25.77

206-336-820.000 FIRE: DUES & EDUCATION 20,000.00 20,000.00 15,380.69 400.00 4,619.31 76.90

206-336-830.000 FIRE: INSURANCE/BONDS 120,000.00 120,000.00 101,369.75 45,277.00 18,630.25 84.47

206-336-851.000 FIRE: RADIO COMMUNICATIONS 53,000.00 53,000.00 4,274.36 67.82 48,725.64 8.06

206-336-890.000 FIRE: PUBLIC EDUCATION 5,000.00 5,000.00 395.00 .00 4,605.00 7.90

206-336-920.000 FIRE: PUBLIC UTILITIES 60,000.00 60,000.00 30,705.30 4,872.42 29,294.70 51.18

206-336-930.000 FIRE: VEHICLE REPAIR 50,000.00 50,000.00 35,100.01 703.00 14,899.99 70.20

206-336-936.000 FIRE: BLDG MAINT/REPAIR 15,000.00 15,000.00 6,748.04 134.52 8,251.96 44.99

206-336-937.000 FIRE: EQUIP MAINT 20,000.00 20,000.00 9,765.05 138.30 10,234.95 48.83

206-336-955.000 FIRE: MISC EXPENSE 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,085.91 20.65 414.09 83.44

206-336-967.000 FIRE: NEW PROJECTS 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00 .00 2,500.00 .00

TOTAL FIRE 2,037,679.00 2,037,679.00 831,734.89 152,950.64 1,205,944.11 40.82



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

FIRE FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,037,679.00 2,037,679.00 831,734.89 152,950.64 1,205,944.11 40.82

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1.00 1.00 624,036.51 (     119,202.34) 624,035.51



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

POLICE FUND

ASSETS

207-000-004.000 PETTY CASH 50.00

207-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 4,559,789.26

TOTAL ASSETS 4,559,839.26

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

207-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 1,617,059.86

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 2,942,779.40

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 4,559,839.26

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 4,559,839.26



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

POLICE FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/28/2023     02:31PM       PAGE: 1

REVENUE

207-000-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX 3,076,641.00 3,076,641.00 3,004,048.54 .00 72,592.46 97.64

207-000-479.000 RETURNABLE LIQUOR LICENSE FEE 10,000.00 10,000.00 27.50 .00 9,972.50 .28

207-000-582.000 MINI CONTRACT 12,000.00 12,000.00 3,546.14 3,546.14 8,453.86 29.55

207-000-582.001 SCHOOL PARTICIPATION 111,000.00 111,000.00 110,295.37 .00 704.63 99.37

207-000-582.002 AMERICAN AG. CONTRACT 162,000.00 162,000.00 67,500.00 27,000.00 94,500.00 41.67

207-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 15,000.00 15,000.00 50,737.12 10,140.65 (       35,737.12) 338.25

207-000-677.000 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2,000.00 .00 (         2,000.00) .00

REVENUE 3,386,641.00 3,386,641.00 3,238,154.67 40,686.79 148,486.33 95.62

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,386,641.00 3,386,641.00 3,238,154.67 40,686.79 148,486.33 95.62

POLICE

207-301-704.001 POLICE: CLERICAL WAGE P-T 34,000.00 34,000.00 14,782.41 2,800.00 19,217.59 43.48

207-301-710.000 POLICE: EMPLOYER PAYROLL TAX 2,900.00 2,900.00 1,119.83 203.12 1,780.17 38.61

207-301-729.001 POLICE: DISASTER RECOVERY 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00 .00

207-301-807.000 POLICE: OAKLAND CO SHER CONT 2,912,998.00 2,912,998.00 133,138.01 .00 2,779,859.99 4.57

207-301-807.002 POLICE:SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICE 111,000.00 111,000.00 110,295.37 .00 704.63 99.37

207-301-807.003 POLICE: MINI CONTRACT 12,000.00 12,000.00 (         2,356.46) .00 14,356.46 (              19.64)

207-301-807.004 POLICE: OVERTIME 220,000.00 220,000.00 18,848.90 .00 201,151.10 8.57

207-301-920.000 POLICE: UTILITIES 14,000.00 14,000.00 2,324.61 488.24 11,675.39 16.60

207-301-935.000 POLICE: SHERIFF'S MAINT 13,500.00 13,500.00 5,066.95 853.16 8,433.05 37.53

207-301-940.000 POLICE: SUBSTATION LEASE/LC 28,000.00 28,000.00 11,666.65 2,333.33 16,333.35 41.67

207-301-955.000 POLICE: MISCELLANEOUS 5,000.00 5,000.00 145.00 .00 4,855.00 2.90

207-301-971.000 POLICE: RESERVE EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00 .00 1,000.00 .00

207-301-971.001 POLICE: EQUIP CAP OUTLAY 6,000.00 6,000.00 .00 .00 6,000.00 .00

207-301-971.002 POLICE: BUILDING RENOVATIONS 4,000.00 4,000.00 344.00 .00 3,656.00 8.60

TOTAL POLICE 3,369,398.00 3,369,398.00 295,375.27 6,677.85 3,074,022.73 8.77

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 3,369,398.00 3,369,398.00 295,375.27 6,677.85 3,074,022.73 8.77

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 17,243.00 17,243.00 2,942,779.40 34,008.94 2,925,536.40



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

REFUSE FUND

ASSETS

227-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 816,699.03

TOTAL ASSETS 816,699.03

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

227-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 191,024.22

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 625,674.81

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 816,699.03

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 816,699.03



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

REFUSE FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/28/2023     02:32PM       PAGE: 1

REVENUE

227-000-626.000 REFUSE COLLECTION 1,116,625.00 1,116,625.00 1,071,859.76 .00 44,765.24 95.99

227-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,500.00 1,500.00 5,146.99 1,039.89 (         3,646.99) 343.13

227-000-677.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,172.00 248.00 328.00 78.13

REVENUE 1,119,625.00 1,119,625.00 1,078,178.75 1,287.89 41,446.25 96.30

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,119,625.00 1,119,625.00 1,078,178.75 1,287.89 41,446.25 96.30

REFUSE

227-526-801.000 REFUSE: CONTRACTOR 1,087,000.00 1,087,000.00 452,503.94 90,560.02 634,496.06 41.63

227-526-812.000 REFUSE: FUND ADMIN COSTS 27,637.00 27,637.00 .00 .00 27,637.00 .00

227-526-813.001 REFUSE: THIRD PARTY EXPENSES 2,000.00 2,000.00 .00 .00 2,000.00 .00

TOTAL REFUSE 1,116,637.00 1,116,637.00 452,503.94 90,560.02 664,133.06 40.52

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,116,637.00 1,116,637.00 452,503.94 90,560.02 664,133.06 40.52

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 2,988.00 2,988.00 625,674.81 (       89,272.13) 622,686.81



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND

ASSETS

284-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 10,164.34

284-000-079.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 41,624.28

TOTAL ASSETS 51,788.62

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

284-000-360.001 DEFERRED INFLOW 41,624.28

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 10,164.34

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 51,788.62

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 51,788.62



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

284-000-685.000 OPIOID SETTLEMENT REVENUES .00 .00 10,164.34 .00 (       10,164.34) .00

REVENUE .00 .00 10,164.34 .00 (       10,164.34) .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 10,164.34 .00 (       10,164.34) .00

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 10,164.34 .00 10,164.34



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

ASSETS

401-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 772,837.06

401-000-084.494 DUE TO/FROM DDA 55,645.45

401-000-189.001 LEASE RECEIVABLE NEXTEL 2009 1,224,941.00

401-000-189.002 LEASE RECEIVABLE CINGULAR NEW 159,693.00

401-000-189.003 LEASE RECEIVABLE SPRINT 186,851.00

401-000-189.004 LEASE RECEIVABLE NEXTEL 2021 4,455,027.00

TOTAL ASSETS 6,854,994.51

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

401-000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 631,369.01

TOTAL LIABILITIES 631,369.01

FUND EQUITY

401-000-360.001 DEFERRED INFLOW 2009 NEXTEL 1,194,779.00

401-000-360.002 DEFERRED INFLOW NEW CINGULAR 159,186.00

401-000-360.003 DEFERRED INFLOW SPRINT 184,144.00

401-000-360.004 DEFERRED INFLOW 2021 NEXTEL 4,338,028.00

401-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 1,011,932.50

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (         664,444.00)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 6,223,625.50

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 6,854,994.51



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/28/2023     02:35PM       PAGE: 1

REVENUE

401-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 10,000.00 10,000.00 13,648.32 1,223.07 (         3,648.32) 136.48

401-000-665.001 INTEREST EARNINGS DDA LOAN 3,500.00 3,500.00 693.33 123.53 2,806.67 19.81

401-000-667.002 CELL TOWER LEASE 150,000.00 150,000.00 57,337.43 11,389.54 92,662.57 38.22

401-000-692.000 APPROPRIATION FUND BAL. 524,500.00 1,286,070.00 .00 .00 1,286,070.00 .00

401-000-699.000 OPERATING TRANSFER IN .00 1,500,000.00 .00 .00 1,500,000.00 .00

REVENUE 688,000.00 2,949,570.00 71,679.08 12,736.14 2,877,890.92 2.43

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 688,000.00 2,949,570.00 71,679.08 12,736.14 2,877,890.92 2.43

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

401-261-971.001 TOWNSHIP IMPROVEMENTS 25,000.00 740,302.00 716,342.70 17,989.07 23,959.30 96.76

401-261-971.005 TOWNSHIP LIGHTING & SIGNAGE .00 15,268.00 .00 .00 15,268.00 .00

401-261-971.011 BROADBAND EXPENSE 27,000.00 27,000.00 .00 .00 27,000.00 .00

401-261-971.012 TOWNSHIP RELOCATION EXPENSES 25,000.00 25,000.00 4,930.38 4,530.38 20,069.62 19.72

401-261-971.013 SEWER ANTICIPATION EXPENSE 50,000.00 50,000.00 .00 .00 50,000.00 .00

401-261-971.020 250 W LIVINGSTON IMPROVEMENTS 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 .00 10,000.00 .00

401-261-995.103 TRANSFER TO ROAD FUND 19,000.00 50,000.00 .00 .00 50,000.00 .00

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 156,000.00 917,570.00 721,273.08 22,519.45 196,296.92 78.61

ANNEX

401-523-971.000 ANNEX IMPROVEMENTS 40,000.00 40,000.00 .00 .00 40,000.00 .00

TOTAL ANNEX 40,000.00 40,000.00 .00 .00 40,000.00 .00

CEMETERY

401-567-971.000 CEMETERY IMPROVEMENTS 25,000.00 25,000.00 .00 .00 25,000.00 .00

TOTAL CEMETERY 25,000.00 25,000.00 .00 .00 25,000.00 .00

PARKS

401-751-971.000 HICKORY RIDGE PARK IMPROVEMEN 15,000.00 15,000.00 .00 .00 15,000.00 .00

401-751-971.001 DUCK LAKE PARK IMPROVEMENT 125,000.00 125,000.00 14,850.00 .00 110,150.00 11.88

TOTAL PARKS 140,000.00 140,000.00 14,850.00 .00 125,150.00 10.61

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 361,000.00 1,122,570.00 736,123.08 22,519.45 386,446.92 65.57

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 327,000.00 1,827,000.00 (     664,444.00) (         9,783.31) (  2,491,444.00)



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

FIRE CAPITAL FUND

ASSETS

402-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 581,410.63

TOTAL ASSETS 581,410.63

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

402-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 568,820.74

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 12,589.89

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 581,410.63

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 581,410.63



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

FIRE CAPITAL FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 41 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/28/2023     02:37PM       PAGE: 1

REVENUE

402-000-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX 896,403.00 896,403.00 874,086.70 .00 22,316.30 97.51

402-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 10,000.00 10,000.00 12,338.32 2,308.46 (         2,338.32) 123.38

402-000-692.000 APPROPRIATION FUND BAL. 196,597.00 207,096.52 .00 .00 207,096.52 .00

REVENUE 1,103,000.00 1,113,499.52 886,425.02 2,308.46 227,074.50 79.61

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,103,000.00 1,113,499.52 886,425.02 2,308.46 227,074.50 79.61

FIRE

402-336-971.000 VEHICLES 400,000.00 400,000.00 381,427.77 4,950.00 18,572.23 95.36

402-336-971.002 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 158,000.00 158,000.00 65,157.84 .00 92,842.16 41.24

402-336-971.004 CONSTR IN PROCESS FIRE MIL ST2 .00 10,499.52 10,499.52 .00 .00 100.00

402-336-991.000 FIRE CAP: DEBT SVC PRINCIPAL 275,000.00 275,000.00 290,000.00 .00 (       15,000.00) 105.45

402-336-993.001 FIRE CAP: DEBT SVC INTEREST 270,000.00 270,000.00 126,750.00 .00 143,250.00 46.94

TOTAL FIRE 1,103,000.00 1,113,499.52 873,835.13 4,950.00 239,664.39 78.48

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,103,000.00 1,113,499.52 873,835.13 4,950.00 239,664.39 78.48

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 12,589.89 (         2,641.54) 12,589.89



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND

ASSETS

494-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 524,657.72

494-000-019.000 TAXES RECEIVABLE 95,249.00

TOTAL ASSETS 619,906.72

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

494-000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 3,300.00

494-000-280.000 DEFERRED REVENUE 155,183.00

494-000-308.000 LONG-TERM LOAN 55,645.45

TOTAL LIABILITIES 214,128.45

FUND EQUITY

494-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 337,928.06

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 67,850.21

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 405,778.27

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 619,906.72



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

494-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 10,000.00 10,000.00 3,349.52 742.47 6,650.48 33.50

494-000-677.001 DDA EVENTS FUND 2,000.00 2,000.00 (            350.00) (            350.00) 2,350.00 (              17.50)

494-000-677.005 FUNDRAISING .00 .00 3,525.00 600.00 (         3,525.00) .00

494-000-677.008 FARMERS MARKET RESERVATIONS 1,000.00 1,000.00 300.00 300.00 700.00 30.00

494-000-677.010 TIF 234,000.00 234,000.00 108,647.93 .00 125,352.07 46.43

494-000-692.000 APPROP FUND BALANCE .00 42,000.00 .00 .00 42,000.00 .00

REVENUE 247,000.00 289,000.00 115,472.45 1,292.47 173,527.55 39.96

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 247,000.00 289,000.00 115,472.45 1,292.47 173,527.55 39.96

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHO

494-729-702.001 DDA: DIRECTOR 51,562.00 51,562.00 19,267.55 3,688.10 32,294.45 37.37

494-729-705.000 DDA: PART-TIME SEASONAL .00 5,000.00 144.00 144.00 4,856.00 2.88

494-729-710.000 DDA: EMPLOYER PAYROLL TAX 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,647.98 303.11 2,352.02 41.20

494-729-715.000 GGP: CASH IN LIEU BENEF BUYOUT .00 .00 2,500.00 500.00 (         2,500.00) .00

494-729-720.002 DDA: RECORDING SECRETARY 1,200.00 1,200.00 100.00 100.00 1,100.00 8.33

494-729-728.000 DDA: OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,200.00 1,200.00 536.31 105.12 663.69 44.69

494-729-729.000 DDA:MEETING PUBLIC ED SUPPLIES 500.00 500.00 209.88 .00 290.12 41.98

494-729-801.000 DDA: PROF SERVICES 3,000.00 3,000.00 46.50 46.50 2,953.50 1.55

494-729-801.001 DDA: MASTER PLAN 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00 .00

494-729-808.000 DDA: MARKETING CONSULTANT 9,000.00 12,000.00 3,882.00 1,000.00 8,118.00 32.35

494-729-808.001 DDA:  SPECIAL PROJ CONSULTANT 4,000.00 4,000.00 .00 .00 4,000.00 .00

494-729-820.000 DDA: DUES/ED/TRAVEL 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,062.02 735.00 937.98 81.24

494-729-850.000 DDA: WEBSITE 700.00 700.00 520.00 .00 180.00 74.29

494-729-880.001 DDA: PROMOTIONS 12,250.00 12,250.00 105.00 .00 12,145.00 .86

494-729-880.002 DDA: ECONOMIC RESTRUCTURING 11,000.00 11,000.00 2,772.16 1,172.16 8,227.84 25.20

494-729-880.003 DDA: DESIGN 51,145.00 93,145.00 535.00 .00 92,610.00 .57

494-729-880.004 DDA: ORGANIZATION 2,700.00 2,700.00 .00 .00 2,700.00 .00

494-729-900.000 DDA: ADVERTISING/PRINTING 3,000.00 3,000.00 5,681.85 3,916.85 (         2,681.85) 189.40

494-729-900.001 DDA: FUNDRAISER EXPENSE 3,000.00 3,000.00 395.00 .00 2,605.00 13.17

494-729-920.000 DDA: RENT/ UTILITIES 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,238.66 287.52 1,761.34 41.29

494-729-935.000 DDA: MAINTENANCE STREETSCAPE 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,140.00 .00 2,860.00 28.50

494-729-967.000 DDA: FARMERS' MARKET 10,000.00 10,000.00 145.00 .00 9,855.00 1.45

494-729-967.002 DDA: DDA SPONSORSHIPS 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,000.00 1,450.00 1,000.00 66.67

494-729-967.007 DDA:CART PROJECT 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00 .00 2,500.00 .00

494-729-971.000 DDA: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJ 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 .00 5,000.00 .00

494-729-991.000 DDA: PRINCIPAL EXP-BUDGET ONLY 38,752.00 38,752.00 .00 .00 38,752.00 .00

494-729-993.000 DDA: INTEREST EXPENSE 2,300.00 2,300.00 693.33 123.53 1,606.67 30.14

TOTAL DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT  236,809.00 286,809.00 47,622.24 13,571.89 239,186.76 16.60

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 236,809.00 286,809.00 47,622.24 13,571.89 239,186.76 16.60



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE
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NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 10,191.00 2,191.00 67,850.21 (       12,279.42) 65,659.21



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

WATER SYSTEM

ASSETS

591-000-001.000 CASH - CHECKING 196,009.15

591-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 55,027.68

591-000-033.000 UTILITY RECEIVABLE WATER SYSTE 67,955.10

591-000-034.000 DELQ UTILITY RECEIVABLE WATER 191.90

591-000-035.000 UNBILLED RECEIVABLE WATER SYST 88,310.53

591-000-152.000 WATERMAINS 8,073,549.08

591-000-153.000 A/D WATER MAINS (         751,638.22)

591-000-158.000 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 101,311.68

TOTAL ASSETS 7,830,716.90

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

591-000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,600.00

591-000-202.001 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VOUCHER 2,539.90

591-000-209.000 INTEREST PAYABLE 2,180.50

591-000-214.000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS-INVENTORY 6,439.21

591-000-300.000 BONDS PAYABLE CURRENT WATER SY 53,007.75

591-000-300.001 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND 534,992.25

TOTAL LIABILITIES 600,759.61

FUND EQUITY

591-000-373.000 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL NET POSITI 6,835,221.08

591-000-392.000 MAJOR MAINT.RESERVE-RESTRICTED (         265,407.01)

591-000-392.001 EMERG.MAINT.RESERVE-RESTRICTED 77,058.94

591-000-392.002 CAP. IMPRV RESERVE-RESTRICTED 597,700.24

591-000-399.000 UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS (           30,048.54)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 15,432.58

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 7,229,957.29

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 7,830,716.90



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

WATER SYSTEM

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

591-000-629.002 CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERE .00 .00 92,545.06 .00 (       92,545.06) .00

591-000-629.003 FIXED CHARGE DEBT SERVICES .00 .00 38,333.12 19,166.56 (       38,333.12) .00

591-000-629.004 FIXED CHARGE MAJOR MAINT .00 .00 13,326.16 .00 (       13,326.16) .00

591-000-629.005 FIXED CHARGE CAPITAL IMPR .00 .00 27,632.00 .00 (       27,632.00) .00

591-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 693.41 .00 (            693.41) .00

REVENUE .00 .00 172,529.75 19,166.56 (     172,529.75) .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 172,529.75 19,166.56 (     172,529.75) .00

WATER

591-536-812.000 FUND ADMINISTRATION COST .00 .00 22,010.84 .00 (       22,010.84) .00

591-536-921.000 SYSTEMS .00 .00 22,027.48 .00 (       22,027.48) .00

591-536-921.001 PLAN REVIEW & PERMITTING .00 .00 229.73 .00 (            229.73) .00

591-536-921.002 MAPPING UNIT .00 .00 340.68 .00 (            340.68) .00

591-536-921.003 BILLING SERVICES .00 .00 2,329.34 .00 (         2,329.34) .00

591-536-935.000 MAINTENANCE .00 .00 3,979.79 .00 (         3,979.79) .00

591-536-938.001 WATER SYSTEMS .00 .00 9,173.07 .00 (         9,173.07) .00

591-536-938.002 WATER MAINTENANCE .00 .00 30,699.91 .00 (       30,699.91) .00

591-536-938.003 PUMP MAINTENANCE .00 .00 61,913.08 .00 (       61,913.08) .00

591-536-993.001 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 .00 4,393.25 .00 (         4,393.25) .00

TOTAL WATER .00 .00 157,097.17 .00 (     157,097.17) .00

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 157,097.17 .00 (     157,097.17) .00

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 15,432.58 19,166.56 15,432.58



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

HIGHLAND ADVISORY COUNCIL

ASSETS

702-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 13,038.71

TOTAL ASSETS 13,038.71

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

702-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 12,711.14

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 327.57

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 13,038.71

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 13,038.71



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

HIGHLAND ADVISORY COUNCIL

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

702-000-674.000 CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 9,124.49 4,470.00 (         9,124.49) .00

REVENUE .00 .00 9,124.49 4,470.00 (         9,124.49) .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 9,124.49 4,470.00 (         9,124.49) .00

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

702-261-729.000 HAAC: DEDUCTIONS .00 .00 8,796.92 3,854.58 (         8,796.92) .00

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 8,796.92 3,854.58 (         8,796.92) .00

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 8,796.92 3,854.58 (         8,796.92) .00

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 327.57 615.42 327.57



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

CURRENT TAX COLLECT

ASSETS

703-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 4,997.67

703-000-019.000 TAXES RECEIVABLE-OTHER GOVTS 2,451,951.37

703-000-214.000 DUE TO/FR GENERAL FUND (             3,177.85)

TOTAL ASSETS 2,453,771.19

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

703-000-274.000 TAX COLLECTIONS TO DISTRIBUTE (                159.15)

703-000-280.000 DEFERRED REVENUE 2,451,951.37

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,451,792.22

FUND EQUITY

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 1,978.97

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,978.97

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,453,771.19



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

CURRENT TAX COLLECT

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

703-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 3,239.97 4.32 (         3,239.97) .00

REVENUE .00 .00 3,239.97 4.32 (         3,239.97) .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 3,239.97 4.32 (         3,239.97) .00

TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN

703-255-822.000 TAX: BANK FEES .00 .00 1,261.00 245.00 (         1,261.00) .00

TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN .00 .00 1,261.00 245.00 (         1,261.00) .00

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 1,261.00 245.00 (         1,261.00) .00

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 1,978.97 (            240.68) 1,978.97



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS

ASSETS

737-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 76,590.57

737-000-017.001 MUTUAL FUNDS 651,973.43

737-000-017.002 LPL INVESTMENTS 48,860.00

TOTAL ASSETS 777,424.00

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

737-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 765,450.00

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 11,974.00

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 777,424.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 777,424.00



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

737-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 20,000.00 20,000.00 10,134.13 1,342.56 9,865.87 50.67

737-000-669.001 GAINS/LOSSES .00 .00 15,031.31 (         7,152.15) (       15,031.31) .00

737-000-692.002 APPROPRIATION FUND BAL. 39,000.00 39,000.00 .00 .00 39,000.00 .00

REVENUE 59,000.00 59,000.00 25,165.44 (         5,809.59) 33,834.56 42.65

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 59,000.00 59,000.00 25,165.44 (         5,809.59) 33,834.56 42.65

GENERAL GOVERNMENT PERSONNE

737-279-719.000 RETIREE OPEB EXPENSE 50,000.00 50,000.00 10,522.86 1,910.80 39,477.14 21.05

737-279-822.000 OPEB: BANK FEES 9,000.00 9,000.00 2,668.58 .00 6,331.42 29.65

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT PER 59,000.00 59,000.00 13,191.44 1,910.80 45,808.56 22.36

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 59,000.00 59,000.00 13,191.44 1,910.80 45,808.56 22.36

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 11,974.00 (         7,720.39) 11,974.00



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

DUCK LAKE ASSOC

ASSETS

764-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 270,415.71

TOTAL ASSETS 270,415.71

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

764-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 180,223.82

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 90,191.89

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 270,415.71

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 270,415.71



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

DUCK LAKE ASSOC

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

764-000-581.000 CONTRIBUTIONS-DUCK LAKE .00 .00 191,443.55 .00 (     191,443.55) .00

764-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 1,812.16 369.78 (         1,812.16) .00

REVENUE .00 .00 193,255.71 369.78 (     193,255.71) .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 193,255.71 369.78 (     193,255.71) .00

TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN

764-255-956.000 DUCK LAKE: DEDUCTIONS .00 .00 103,063.82 4,379.33 (     103,063.82) .00

TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN .00 .00 103,063.82 4,379.33 (     103,063.82) .00

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 103,063.82 4,379.33 (     103,063.82) .00

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 90,191.89 (         4,009.55) 90,191.89



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

HIGHLAND LAKE ASSOC

ASSETS

765-000-010.000 CASH - COMBINED SAVINGS 77,752.92

TOTAL ASSETS 77,752.92

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

765-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE 53,539.00

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 24,213.92

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 77,752.92

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 77,752.92



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

HIGHLAND LAKE ASSOC

ORIGINAL AMENDED % OF

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTUAL CUR MONTH VARIANCE BUDGET
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REVENUE

765-000-581.000 CONTRIBUTIONS-HIGHLAND LAKE .00 .00 24,778.16 .00 (       24,778.16) .00

765-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 .00 446.43 106.32 (            446.43) .00

REVENUE .00 .00 25,224.59 106.32 (       25,224.59) .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 25,224.59 106.32 (       25,224.59) .00

TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN

765-255-956.000 HIGHLAND LAKE: DEDUCTIONS .00 .00 1,010.67 23.59 (         1,010.67) .00

TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY ADMIN .00 .00 1,010.67 23.59 (         1,010.67) .00

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 1,010.67 23.59 (         1,010.67) .00

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 24,213.92 82.73 24,213.92



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

TAGGETT LAKE ASSOC

ASSETS
